SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING
TUESDAY, JUNE 2, 2015
8:00 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS
Mr. Mark Moody, Chair ® Mrs. Robin Barnes ® Mr. Scott Jacobs e Mrs. Kerri Kane
e Mr. Wm. Raymond Manning

_ FINAL AGENDA

ACTION ITEMS
1. Approval of Previous Report

2. General Superintendent’s Recommendations
3. Change Order(s)
4

Preliminary Authorizing Resolutions for Water and Sewer Bond Issues

PRESENTATION ITEMS

5. 2014 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and Management Letter
6. By-Law Changes

7. Financial Results through April 2015

8

Topics for Future Discussions

INFORMATION ITEMS

9. Change Order Analysis

10. FEMA Project Worksheet Status

11. 2015 Committee/Board Meeting Schedule
12. Any Other Matters

REFERENCE MATERIALS (In Binders)

Sewerage & Water Board By-Laws
2015 Operating and Capital Budgets
2011-2020 Strategic Plan
Commitments to the City Council
Bond Ratings Information

moOQwp

Last printed 5/29/2015 7:21:00 AM



“RE-BUILDING THE CITY’S WATER SYSTEMS FOR THE 215" CENTURY”

Sewerage & Water Board or New orLEANS

828 ST. JOSEPH STREET
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU, President NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165 » 304-529-2837 OR 52W-ATER
WM. RAYMOND MANNING, President Pro-Ten www.swbno,org

May 5, 2015

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE SEWERAGE AND WATER
BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

The Finance Committee of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans met on Tuesday, May 5, 2015
at 8:00 a.m. in the Board Room, 625 St. Joseph Street to consider the following matters.

ATTENDANCE

Present:

Mr. Mark Moody

Mr. Wm. Raymond Manning
Ms. Robin Barnes

Mr. Scott Jacobs

Absent;
Ms. Kerri Kane

Also in attendance were Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director; Robert Miller, Deputy Director; Joseph
Becker, General Superintendent; Madeline Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent; Nolan Lambert,
Special Counsel; Harold Marchand, Deputy Special Counsel; Robert Jackson, Community &
Intergovernmental Relations; Hazel Bell, Chief Accountant; Dexter Joseph, Budget Director; Emanuel
Lain, Sr., Budget Dept.; Jason Higginbotham, Emergency Management; Willie M. Mingo, Jr., Purchasing
Director; Brenda Thornton, Communirep, Inc.; Clark Zelenka, Eagan Insurance; Richard Rainey, Royal
Engineers; Rosita Thomas, Finance Administrator; Rick Hathaway, HNTB

ACTION ITEMS

Item 1 APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS REPORT

The report of the Regular Finance Committee Meeting held on Tuesday, April 7, 2015
was received. Upon a motion of Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Bames, the report was
approved.

Item 2 GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Members of the Bogrd: ALAN ARNOLD « ROBIN BARNES  MARION BRACY » DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS » SCOTT JACOBS ¢ KERR! KANE
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU ¢ WM. RAYMOND MANNING ¢ MARK MOODY o JOSEPH PEYCHAUD o KIMBERLY THOMAS
“An Equal Opportunily Employer”



Bids

R-086-2015 — REQ. NO. CD150004 — COLLECTION ENFORCEMENT SERVICES
OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS

Mr. Becker recommended award of contract to Alphat Company, Inc. at a percentage rate
of 11% of delinquent account collections,

R-087-2015 — CONTRACT 1369 - HMGP EMERGENCY FUEL STORAGE
RETROFIT POWER PLANT MAIN WATER PURIFICATION PLANT POWER
COMPLEX

Mr. Becker recommended award of contract to Lou-Con, Inc. for the total amount of
$7.486,250.00.

R-088-2015 - CONTRACT 1382 —- REPLACEMENT OF MEDIA OF FILTERS 1A,

1B, SA AND 5B AT THE CLAIBORNE FILTERS GALLERY AT THE MAIN
WATER PURIFICATION PLANT

Mr. Becker recommended award of contract to Lou-Con, Inc. for the total amount of
$1,079,536.00.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms, Barnes, the above recommendations
were approved.

Emergency Repair

R-089-2015 - EMERGENCY LETTER BIDS FOR 2015 REWIND OF THE
SEWAGE PUMP MOTOR AND CLEANING OF THE DRAINAGE PUMP
MOTOR AT DRAINAGE PUMPING STATION D

Mr. Becker recommended ratification of award of Emergency Letter Bid to Integrated
Power Services, LLC, in the total net amount of $304,634.00.

Upon a motion by Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr. Jacobs, the ratification was approved.

Contract Renewal

R-090-2015 — REQ. NO. YG140061 — FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF
CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING COMPLETE, FLEET TIRE
SERVICE

Mr. Becker recommended approval of this first time renewal to Twin Commercial Tire,
LLC in the total amount of $344,199.80,

R-091-2015 — REQ. NO. YW140010 — FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF
CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING RIVER SAND, MASON SAND AND WASHED

GRAVEL

Mr. Becker recommended approval of this first and only renewal to Blue Ribbon
Resources in the total amount of $225,125.00.

R-092-2015 — REQ. NO. YW140009 — FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF
CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING ROUGH PINE AND OAK HARDWOOD
LUMBER

Members of the Board, ALAN ARNOLD ¢ ROBIN BARNES » MARION BRACY « DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS » SCOTT JACOBS » KERRI KANE
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU = WM. RAYMOND MANNING ¢ MARK MOODY ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ KIMBERLY THOMAS
‘An Equel Opportunily Employer”



Mr. Becker recommended approval of this first and only renewal to All Star Forest
Products, Inc. in the total amount of $63,933.75.

R-093-2015 - REQ. NO. PM130010 — SECOND OF THREE ONE-YEAR
RENEWALS OF CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
SERVICES

Mr. Becker recommended approval of this second of three one-year renewals to Richards
Disposal, Inc. (RSDI) in the total amount of $109,356.00.

R-094-2015 — CONTRACT 8138 THIRD AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT
FOR FURNISHING SKILLED AND UNSKILLED LABOR FOR MAINTENANCE

SERVICES

Mr. Becker recommended approval of this third and final one-year renewal to Gee Cee
Company of LA Inc. in the total amount of $2,428,498.00,

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes, the above contracts renewals
were approved.

Contract Final Acceptance

R-095-2015 — FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT TO CONTRACT 30000 —
RESTORATION OF EXISTING GRAVITY SEWER MAINS DAMAGED BY
HURRICANE KATRINA BY EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT FROM
MANHOLE TO MANHOLE, CIPP LINING FROM MANHOLE TO MANHOLE
AND POINT REPAIRS AT VARIOUS SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS
PARISH

Mr. Becker recommended approval of the above contract for acceptance.

Upon a motion by Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr. Jacobs, the above contract was
approved.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT

R-073-2015 - AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 TO AGREEMENT WITH BLACK AND
VEATCH CORPORATION FOR DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR
THE EBWWTP SLUDGE DRYER PROJECT

Ms. Goddard recommended ratification to the existing agreement with Black and Veatch
Corporation for additional design and engineering services to address the new Maximum
Available Control Technology regulations for Sewer Sludge Incinerators for the captioned
project. The cost to perform the additional scope of work is $837,374.00 and shall be
funded by FEMA and Board system funds.

R-074-2015 - AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH BCG ENGINEERING
AND CONSULTING, INC. TO PROVIDE ASSESSMENTS, DESIGN,
CONSTRUCTION AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR SELA
AND THE DRAINAGE PROGRAM

Ms. Goddard recommended ratification to the existing agreement with BCG Engineeting
and Consulting, Inc. for additional survey services in areas identified for future drainage
and green infrastructure improvements for an additional amount not to exceed $44,685.00,
It is expected that the cost for this additional survey work will be recovered with the grant
funds dedicated to these drainage and green infrastructure projects.

Members of the Board: ALAN ARNOLD « ROBIN BARNES ¢ MARION BRACY # DR, TAMIKA DUPLESSIS » SCOTT JACOBS « KERRI KANE
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU » WM, RAYMOND MANNING ¢ MARK MOODY o JOSEPH PEYCHAUD » KIMBERLY THOMAS
“An Equal Gppontunity Employer’



R-075-2015 - AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH CH2M HILL, INC. FOR
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR HURRICANE RELATED WATER
RESTORATION PROJECTS

Ms. Goddard recommended ratification to the existing agreement with CH2M HILL for
additional work required as part of their program management services. This work will be
completed for an additional amount not to exceed $1,612,834.00. Funds are available
through FEMA and as funded in the SWB Capital Program.

R-076-2015 - AMENDMENT NUMBER 5 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
WALDEMAR S. NEL.SON AND COMPANY FOR HURRICANE RELATED

WATER RESTORATION PROJECTS

Ms. Goddard recommended ratification to the existing agreement with Waldemar S.
Nelson and Company for additional costs associated with the design and bidding of SWB
contract 1378 which covered the repair of boilers, ducts, and elevator as well as the
installation of a Gray Water System at the Carrollton Water Purification Plant. The
additional design costs associated with completing this task entailed an additional
$592,273.00 and will be reimbursed by FEMA.

Upon a motion by Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr. Jacobs, the above amendments were
approved.

AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

R-078-2015 - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE PHASE I ASSESSMENT
SERVICES FOR THE SEWER PUMP STATIONS CATCH-ALL PROJECT

Ms. Goddard recommended award of contract to Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc. to provide an
assessment of sewer pump stations, identifying all issues not originally funded by FEMA,
for an amount not to exceed $21,207.60.

R-079-2015 - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND

ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR BROAD STREET DRAINAGE UNDERPASS
STATION

Ms. Goddard recommended award of contract to provide design and engineering services
for Broad Street drainage underpass station. The scope of services shall include providing
design and bidding services for the replacement of pumps damaged by Hurricane Katrina
as well as additional worn items as identified by staff that will not be FEMA eligible, all
for an amount not to exceed $57,000.00.

R-080-2015 — AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ARC FLASH ANALYSIS

ASSESSMENT OF STORAGE TANK MIXING AND LAUNDER TROUGH
REPLACEMENT

Ms. Goddard recommended award of contract to HNTB Corporation to provide arc
analysis at specific electrical facilities at the Carrollton Water Treatment Plant, assessment
of storage tank mixing at both Water Treatment Plants, and provide design and
engineering services for replacement of the launder troughs at the Algiers Water
Treatment Plant for an amount not to exceed $811,455.00.

R-081-2015 — AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SOUTH CARROLLTON BULK CHEMICAL
STORAGE AND FEED FACILITY

Members of the Boand: ALAN ARNOLD « ROBIN BARNES « MARION BRACY « DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS » SCOTT JACOBS « KERRI KANE
MITCHELL J, LANDRIEU » WM. RAYMOND MANNING ¢ MARK MOODY ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ KIMBERLY THOMAS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



Item 3

Item 4

Item §

Ms. Goddard recommended award of contract to Stanley Consulting to perform
preliminary engineering analysis, including site survey, geotechnical and non-destructive
testing, to define the final scope of service for an amount not to exceed $60,786.00.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes, the above awards of contracts
were approved.

R-082-2015 - COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NEW
ORLEANS REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND THE SEWERAGE AND
WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS FOR GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE
PROJECTS

Ms. Goddard recommended that the Board approve entering into a Cooperative Endeavor
Agreement with NORA for planning and implementation of the green infrastructure
projects which will not require the dedication of SWB funds.

Upon a motion by Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr, Jacobs, the above contract was
approved.

CHANGE ORDER

R-083-2015 — RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 11 FOR CONTRACT
3661 — MODIFICATIONS TO EAST BANK WASTEWATER TREATMENT
PLANT FLOOD PROTECTION SYSTEM

Mr. Becker recommended ratification of change order no. 11 for contract 3661 —

Modifications to East Bank Waste Water Treatment Plant Flood Protection System in the
amount of $341,096.00.

Upon a motion by Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr, Jacobs, the above ratification was
approved.

R-071-2015 - COMMERCIAL INSURANCE POLICY FOR AUTOMOBILE
FLEET LIABILITY

Mr. Miller recommended the renewal of Fleet Liability Insurance and Fleet Excess
Liability Insurance with Genesis as the incumbent for the primary coverage, and with
RSUI and Endurance sharing the excess coverage for the total premium of $583,615.00.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes, the above renewal was
approved.

R-084-2015 — AWARD OF CONTRACT TO THE LAW FIRM OF PHELPS
DUNBAR TO REPRESENT THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW
ORLEANS IN CONSTRUCTION LITIGATION MATTER

Mr. Lambert recommended the Board enter into an agreement with Phelps Dunbar to
represent the Board in the construction litigation matters for the rate of $175.00 per hour.

Members of the Board: ALAN ARNOLD « ROBIN BARNES « MARION BRACY » DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS « SCOTT JACOBS « KERRI KANE

MITCHELL J, LANDRIEU « WM. RAYMOND MANNING ¢ MARK MOQODY « JOSEPH PEYCHAUD o KIMBERLY THOMAS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



Item 6

Item 7

Item 8

Upon a motion by Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr. Jacobs, the award of contract was
approved.

R-085-2015 -SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD’S 2015 CONTRIBUTION
TO THE EMPLOYEE’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF SEWERAGE AND WATER
BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Mr. Miller recommended approval of the Sewerage and Water Board’s 2015 contribution
to the employee’s retirement system of Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans that a
minimum employer contribution of the active payroll shall be 22.573% for the plan year
beginning January 1, 2015.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes, the above resolution was
approved.

BOND FEASIBILITY STUDIES

R-096-2015 - AMENDMENT NUMBER 6 TO EXISTING CONTRACT WITH
RAFTERLIS FINANCIAL CONSULTANTS INC. and R-097-2015 —
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO EXISTING CONTRACT WITH BLACK &
VEATCH

Mr. Miller recommended Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. to perform a bond feasibility
study of adequacy of finance and rate for a total cost of $181,578. Mr. Miller also
recommended Black and Veatch to perform a bond feasibility study of adequacy of
engineering and operations for a total cost of $144,000.

Upon a motion by Ms. Barnes and seconded by Mr. Jacobs, the amendments to the
existing contracts were approved.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

It was moved by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms. Barnes to move to Executive Session to
discuss matters under litigation.

The motion carried and the Committee went into closed session at 9:05 am.

The Committee returned from closed session at 9:20 am. It was motioned by Mr. Jacobs,
and seconded by Ms. Barnes to move back to regular session. The motion carried.

Upon a motion by Mr. Jacobs and seconded by Ms, Barnes, it was moved to accept staff
recommendation regarding contract 3667, Plum Orchard Station.

PRESENTATION ITEMS

Item 9

FINANCIAL RESULTS THROUGH MARCH 2015

Mr. Miller presented the Financial Reports through March 2015

Members of the Board: ALAN ARNOLD « ROBIN BARNES « MARION BRACY « DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS » SCOTT JACOBS « KERRI KANE

MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU » WM. RAYMOND MANNING » MARK MOODY o JOSEPH PEYCHAUD s KIMBERLY THOMAS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



Item 10 TOPICS FOR FUTURE DISCUSSIONS

None

Item 11 RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS

None

INFORMATION ITEMS

Item 12 CH E ORDER AN. SIS
The committee received the report.

Item 13 FEMA PROJECT WORKSHEET STATUS
The committee received the report.

Item 14 2015 COMMITTEE/BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE,
The committee received the report.

Item 15 ANY OTHER MATTERS
None

JOURNMENT

Mr. Jacobs moved for adjournment and Ms. Barnes seconded. The Finance Committee
adjourned at 9:25 a.m.

REFERENCE MATERIAL (IN BINDERS)

Sewerage & Water Board By-Laws

2015 Operating & Capital Budgets

Strategic Plan

Tracking Tool for Commitments to the City Council
Bond Rating

HYOWp

Respectfully submitted,

Mr. Mark Moody, Chair

Members of the Board: ALAN ARNOLD » ROBIN BARNES e MARION BRACY « DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ SCOTT JACOBS » KERRI KANE
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEU « WM. RAYMOND MANNING ¢ MARK MOODY ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ KIMBERLY THOMAS
"An Equal Opportunity Empioyer”



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE JUNE 17, 2015 MEETING

BIDS A listing of the bids received during the month of
May is included in the following report. Also, a list of
Professional Service Contract Amendments and Awards of
Professional Services Contracts are included. A brief
summary is attached for your review.

Item 1 R-104-2015 FURNISHING & DELIVERING HAND TOOLS,
HARDWARE SUPPLIES, PAINT & PAINT

SUPPLIES - REQ. NO. YW150007

Item

N
|

R-105-2015 - FURNISHING & DELIVERING HOSES &
ACCESSORIES - REQ. NO. YW150008

Item 3

R-106-2015 - FURNISHING & DELIVERING SAFETY
SUPPLIES -~ REQ. NO. YW150009

ITtem 4

R-107-2015 - FURNISHING JANITORIAIL SERVICES FOR
THE SWB MAIN OFFICE BUILDING 625
ST. JOSEPH STREET, 830 JULIA STREET
ANNEX AND 4021 BEHRMAN PLACE,
SUITE M2 ANNEX - REQ. NO. SU150003

Item 5

R-108-2015 - CONTRACT 3795 - MODIFICATION TO THE
RETURN ACTIVATED SLUDGE PS AND
PIPELINE AT THE EAST BANK SEWER
TREATMENT PLANT

CONTRACT RENEWAL

Item 6 - R-109-2015 - FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT
FOR FURNISHING #1 ALL PURPOSE RAG
WIPERS - REQ. NO. YW140030

Item 7 - R-110-2015 - FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT
FOR FURNISHING SAFETY SHOES -
REQ. NO. YW140028



PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

Item

Item

8 - R-112-2015 - AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH CH2M

HILL, INC. FOR PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
SERVICES FOR HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT
PROGRAM TO RETROFIT THE POWER PLANT

9 - R-113-2015 - AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH WALDEMAR

S. NELSON AND COMPANY FOR ADDITIONAL
DESIGN SERVICES FOR HURRICANE KATRINA
RELATED REPAIRS FOR WATER RESTORATION
PROJECTS

AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

Item

Item

Item

Item

10

11

12

13

R-114-2015

R-115-2015

R-116-2015

R-117-2015

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN
AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE
REPLACEMENT OF THE SYCAMORE FILTER
GALLERY BACKWASH PUMPS

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN
AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE
WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM IN THE
NEIGHBORHOODS OF DESIRE, GENTILLY
TERRACE, AND MILNEBURG

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN
AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SEWAGE
PUMPING STATION 1

AWARD OF GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT
FOR THE TREME ST. ANN RAIN GARDEN TO
THE HISTORIC FAUBOURG TREME
ASSOCIATION



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS
REPORT OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE TO BE
CONSIDERED BY THE FINANCE COMMITTEE AND
THE BOARD’S MEETING OF JUNE 17, 2015

During May 2015 bids, professional service contract amendments,
and awards of professional services contracts were received and
evaluated (as per attached tabulations) and on various items as
follows:

1. FURNISHING & DELIVERING HAND TOOLS, HARDWARE SUPPLIES,
PAINT & PAINT SUPPPLIES - REQ. NO. YW150007

One (1) bid was received on May 21, 2015 for furnishing &
delivering hand tools, hardware supplies, paint & paint
supplies. It is recommended that the bid of Assorted
Products, LLC in the total amount $360,281.60, be accepted
based upon the technical review of the proposals.

The DBE participation is 30%.
The estimated amount for this project is $350,000.00
Funds for this project are budgeted under Account Code 0850

(Warehouse & Grounds) and Object Codes 9916 (Miscellaneous)
and 9950 (Tools & Equipment).

2. FURNISHING & DELIVERING HOSES & ACCESSORIES - REQ. NO.
YW150008

Three (3) bids were received on May 21, 2015 for furnishing
& delivering hoses & accessories. The apparent low bid of
JGB Enterprises, Inc. was informal because they did not bid
on all items in each section of the contract per Section
18-09 of the specifications. It is, therefore, recommended
that the second low formal bid of Atlas Hose & Gasket, Co.
in the total amount of $168,813.91, be accepted based upon
the technical review of the proposals.

The three (3) bidders are as follows:
1. JGB Enterprises, Inc. $132,788.30
2, Atlas Hose & Gasket, Co. 168,813.91
3. Covington Sales 281,834.85



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
June 17, 2015
Page 2

There is no DBE participation.
The estimated amount for this project is $200,000.00.
Funds for this project are budgeted under Account code 0850

(Warehouse & Grounds) and Object Code 9950 (Tools &
Equipment) .

3. FURNISHING & DELIVERING SAFETY SUPPLIES - REQ. NO. YW150009

Two (2) bids were received on May 21, 2015 for furnishing &
delivering safety supplies. It is recommended that the low
bid of Southeast Safety & Supply in the total amount
$138,766.05, be accepted based upon the technical review of
the proposals.

The two (2) bidders are as follows:
1. Southeast Safety & Supply $138,766.05
2. Assorted Products, LLC 154,529.80

The DBE participation is 30%.
The estimated amount for this project is $200,000.00.
Funds for this project are budgeted under Account Code 0850

(Warehouse & Grounds) and Object Codes 9916 (Miscellaneous)
and 9950 (Tools & Equipment).

4. FURNISHING JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE SWB MAIN OFFICE
BUILDING 625 ST. JOSEPH STREET, 830 JULIA STREET ANNEX AND
4021 BEHRMAN PLACE, SUITE M2 ANNEX - REQ. NO. SU150003

Three (3) bids were received on May 21, 2015 for furnishing
janitorial services for the SWB main office building 625
St. Joseph Street, 830 Julia Street Annex and 4021 Behrman
Place, Suite M2 Annex. It is recommended that the low bid
of KSM Janitorial Services LLC in the total amount of
$120,000.00, be accepted based upon the technical review of
the proposals.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
June 17, 2015
Page 3

The three (3) bidders are as follows:

1. KSM Janitorial Services LLC $120,000.00
2. Crescent Building Services 129,636.44
3. Enmon Enterprises, LLC DBA Jani king 155,777.00

The DBE participation is 30%.
The estimated amount for this project is $140,000.00.
Funds for this project are budgeted under Account Code 0805

(Admin. Bldg. CY) and Object Code 3370 (Janitorial Services).

5. CONTRACT 3795 - MODIFICATION TO THE RETURN ACTIVATED SLUDGE
PS AND PIPELINE AT THE EAST BANK SEWER TREATMENT PLANT

Four (4) bids were received on February 27, 2015 for
performing work under Contract 3795. It is recommended
that the low bid of Industrial and Mechanical Contractors,
Inc. in the total amount of $1,677,000.00, be accepted
based upon the technical review of the proposals.

The four (4) bidders are as follows:
1. Industrial and Mechanical

Contractors, Inc. $1,677,000.00
2. Cycle Construction Company, LLC 1,690,000.00
3. BLD Services, LLC 1,785,000.00
4. Conhagen Inc. of LA 2,052,371.00

The DBE participation is 5%.
The estimated amount for this project is $1,500,000.00.

Funds for this project are budgeted under Account Code 03795.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT'’D)
June 17, 2015

Page 4
6%
FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING #1 ALL PURPOSE RAG WIPERS
REQ. NO.YW140030
PROPOSAL:

The contractor, Assorted Products, has requested that the
Board renew their current contract effective August 1,
2015, as allowed under this contract with no increase in
cost and with no change in terms and conditions of their
original contract, with the total being $81,000.00.

EVALUATION:

The original contract for Furnishing #1 All Purpose Rag
Wipers was awarded to Assorted Products, by the Board at
its meeting of July 16, 2014 in the total amount of
$81,000.00. If approved, this would be the first and final
renewal as allowed under the terms of the contract. There
is no DBE participation. Funds for this project are
budgeted under Account Code 0850 (Warehouse & Grounds) and
Object Code 9916 (Miscellaneous).

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this first and
final renewal to Assorted Products in the total amount of
$81,000.00.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT'’D)
June 17, 2015

Page 5
T
FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING SAFETY SHOES
REQ. NO. YW140028
PROPOSAL:

The contractor, Cintas Corporation has requested that the
Board renew their current contract effective August 1,
2015, as allowed under this contract with no increase in
cost and with no change in terms and conditions of their
original contract, with the total being $105,650.00.

EVALUATION:

The original contract for Furnishing Safety Shoes was
awarded to Cintas Corporation by the Board at its meeting
of July 16, 2014 in the total amount of $105,650.00. If
approved, this would be the first and only renewal as
allowed under the terms of the contract. There is no DBE
participation. Funds for this project are budgeted under
Account Code 0850 (Warehouse & Grounds) and Object Code
9916 (Miscellaneous).

RECOMMENDATION :
It is recommended that the Board approve this first and

only renewal to Cintas Corporation in the total amount of
$105,650.00.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
June 17, 2015
Page 6

8. AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH CH2M HILL, INC. FOR PROGRAM
MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM TO
RETROFIT THE POWER PLANT

Please ratify this amendment to the existing agreement with
CH2M Hill for additional work required as part of their
program management and design services. This work will be
completed for an additional amount not to exceed
$4,970,065.00 and includes:

¢ Additional engineering required as a result of the
extended duration of several design and commencement
of construction projects

e Extension of the construction management for the
Generator 4 Retrofit and Load Bank Equipment,

e Extended duration of interface with FEMA/GOHSEP
concerning project scope alignment all as required to
assist in securing needed funding.

Funds are available in the HMGP provided by FEMA and as
funded in the SWB capital program. The DBE commitment on
this contract is 35% and CH2M Hill will comply with that
requirement through this amendment.

9. AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH WALDEMAR S. NELSON AND COMPANY
FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR HURRICANE KATRINA RELATED
REPAIRS FOR WATER RETORATION PROJECTS

Please ratify the amendment to the existing agreement with
Waldemar S. Nelson and Company for additional work required
to perform additional Engineering Services During
Construction services. Nelson is the designer for several
projects that are currently in construction, including
repairs to turbine 4, the installation of a gray water
system, and repairs to boilers, ducts and elevators in the
Power Plant complex. The construction on these contracts has
been extended which requires the Engineering Services to be
extended as well. Nelson has agreed to continue these



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
June 17, 2015
Page 7

10.

11.

services for an additional cost of $136,570.00. The cost of
these additional services will be eligible for reimbursement
from FEMA. The DBE commitment on this contract is 35% and
will continue through this amendment.

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE SYCAMORE FILTER GALLERY BACKWASH
PUMPS

This is an agreement with Arcadis to provide engineering
services, including geotechnical investigation, to provide
the design for replacement of the Sycamore Filter Gallery
Backwash pumps located in the East Bank Water Purification
Plant for an amount not to exceed $654,000.00.

Arcadis was selected from a short list of qualified
engineering and consulting firms approved by the Board on
October 15, 2014 to provide design and engineering services
for the replacement and rehabilitation of Sewerage & Water
Board of New Orleans facilities. The firm was selected based
upon their extensive knowledge and experience in the FEMA
funded rehabilitation of the water purification plant.
Arcadis intends to meet the established DBE participation
goal of 35% with Infinity Engineering Consultants, LLC as
well as other partners.

Funds are available in the approved water capital program.
AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND ENGINEERING

SERVICES FOR THE WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM IN THE
NEIGHBORHOODS OF DESIRE, GENTILLY TERRACE, AND MILNEBURG

This is an Agreement with Integrated Logistical Support,
Inc. to provide design services related to water line
replacement work in the above neighborhoods.

ILSTI was selected from a list of qualified engineering and
consulting firms approved by the Board on October 15, 2014
to provide engineering and consulting services for the
replacement and rehabilitation of Sewerage & Water Board of
New Orleans facilities.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT'’D)
June 17, 2015
Page 8

12.

13.

JRB/J

ILSI will perform the design services, including
supplemental services as identified, engineering services,
and coordination with the City of New Orleans Roadway
Restoration projects in these neighborhoods. The DBE goal
on this project is 35% and ILSI has committed to achieving
that goal. '

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR SEWAGE PUMPING STATION 1

This agreement would authorize Evans Graves Engineers Inc.
to provide design and engineering services for the
replacement of Sewage Pumping Station 1. The scope of
services shall include providing all related design and
bidding services for the replacement of the structure and
pumps, required piping and appurtenances, all for an amount
not to exceed $262,120.00.

Evans Graves Engineers, Inc. was selected from a short list
of qualified engineering and consulting firms approved by
the Board on October 15, 2014 to provide design and
engineering services for the replacement and rehabilitation
of Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans facilities. The
firm was selected, based upon their knowledge and
experience in hurricane restoration of the underpass
drainage pump stations. Evans Graves plans to comply with
the established DBE participation goal of 35%. Funds are
available in the approved sewer capital program.

AWARD OF GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT FOR THE TREME ST. ANN
RAIN GARDEN TO THE HISTORIC FAUBOURG TREME ASSOCIATION

This agreement will authorize the Historic Faubourg Treme
Association to design, implement, maintain and monitor four
rain gardens at the intersection of St. Ann and

N. Robertson. Historic Faubourg Treme Association
submitted a proposal on March 28, 2014 in response to a SWB
Request For Proposals on green infrastructure projects.

In response to that original proposal, SWB staff requested
additional information. That information has been provided
and reviewed to the satisfaction of Board staff. SWB will
provide an amount not to exceed $98,772.00 for the project
and that will be matched with at least $26,150.00 in kind
donations.

RJUN15.GSR



R-104-2015

FURNISHING & DELIVERING HAND TOOLS, HARDWARE SUPPLIES, PAINT &
PAINT SUPPLIES - REQ. NO. YW150007

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that one (1) bid was received on May 21, 2015 after advertising
according to the Public Bid Law, for Furnishing & Delivering
Hand Tools, Hardware Supplies, Paint & Paint Supplies. The bid
was hereby accepted and contract awarded therefore to Assorted
Products, LLC for the total amount of $360,281.60.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy ©of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-105-2015

FURNISHING & DELIVERING HOSES & ACCESSORIES - REQ. NO. YW150008

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that three (3) bids were received on May 21, 2015 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law, for Furnishing &
Delivering Hoses & Accessories. The second low formal bid was
hereby accepted and contract awarded therefore to Atlas Hose &
Gasket, Co. for the total amount of $168,813.91.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and <correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-106-2015

FURNISHING & DELIVERING SAFETY SUPPLIES - REQ. NO. YW150009

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that two (2) bids were received on May 21, 2015 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law, for Furnishing &
Delivering Safety Supplies. The low bid was hereby accepted and
contract awarded therefore to Southeast Safety & Supply for the
total amount of $138,766.05.

I, Cedric 8. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-107-2015

FURNISHING JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE SWB MAIN OFFICE BUILDING
625 ST. JOSEPH STREET, 830 JULIA STREET ANNEX AND 4021 BEHRMAN
PLACE, SUITE M2 ANNEX - REQ. NO. YW150003

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that three (3) bids were received on May 21, 2015 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law, for Furnishing
Janitorial Services for the SWB Main Office Building 625 St.
Joseph Street, 830 Julia Street Annex and 4021 Behrman Place,
Suite M2 Annex. The low bid was hereby accepted and contract
awarded therefore to KSM Janitorial Services LLC for the total
amount of $120,000.00.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-108-2015

CONTRACT 3795 - MODIFICATION TO THE RETURN ACTIVATED SLUDGE PS
AND PIPELINE AT THE EAST BANK SEWER TREATEMENT PLANT

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that four (4) bids were received on February 27, 2015 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law, for performing work
under Contract 3795. The bid was hereby accepted and contract
awarded therefore to Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
for the total amount of $1,677,000.00.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-109-2015

FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING #1 ALL
PURPOSE RAG WIPERS - REQ. NO. YW140030

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with
the contractor’s concurrence, reserves the right to renew the
contract with no increase in the cost of services and no change
in terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, Assorted Products, desires to exercise
its renewal option as allowed under this contract with the total
being $81,000.00 for Furnishing #1 All Purpose Rag Wipers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of Assorted
Products, for this first and only renewal, effective
August 1, 2015, is hereby approved.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and <correct <copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-110-2015

FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING SAFETY SHOES
- REQ. NO. YW140028

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with
the contractor’s concurrence, reserves the right to renew the
contract with no increase in the cost of services and no change
in terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, Cintas Corporation, desires to exercise
its renewal option as allowed under this contract with the total
being $105,650.00 for Furnishing Safety Shoes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of Cintas
Corporation, for this first and only renewal, effective
August 1, 2015, is hereby approved.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-112-2015
Page 1 of 2

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH CH2M HILL, INC. FOR DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
SERVICES FOR THE RETROFIT POWER PLANT HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT

WHEREAS, by action of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
(Board), through the adoption of Resolution R-012-2013, CH2M HILL,
Inc. was awarded the agreement for design and engineering services for
the Retrofit Power Plant Hazard Mitigation Grant Project at the
Carrollton Water Treatment Plant, the Oak Street Raw Water Intake and
Pump Station and the Board’s power network on the East Bank of the
City of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, by action of the Board, through the adoption of
Resolution R-118-2014, the existing agreement with CH2M HILL, Inc. was
increased to $16,438,004; and

WHEREAS, by action of the Board, through the adoption of
Resolution R-029-2015, the existing agreement with CH2M HILL, Inc. was
increased to $17,516,243; and

WHEREAS, the level of effort for the existing contract has
increased due to the following reasons:

e Design Phase - Additional engineering services are required to
complete final design for Contract 1370 and Contract 1372 Boiler
Turbine Upgrades. The schedule to complete design for these
projects has been extended to allow for coordination with
construction of the Hurricane Water Related Restoration Program
(HRWRP) Contract 1378 repairs to boilers at the Carrollton WTP.
Additional engineering services were required to complete design
for Contract 1369 Emergency Fuel Storage Tanks, Contract 1371
Structural Hardening, and Contract 1373 Turbine 3 Retrofit. For
Contract 6249 Electrical Feeders Design Build the Board requested
CH2M HILL management of the design phase.

e Design Review - Additional engineering was required to
incorporate comments received from added review meetings and
unplanned reviews of drawings and specifications.

e Construction Phase - The Board requested provision of
construction management and full time inspection for four
projects Contract 1369 Emergency Fuel Storage Tanks, Contract
1371 Structural Hardening, Contract 1373 Turbine 3 Retrofit, and
Contract 6249 Electrical Feeders Design Build scheduled to start
construction in 2015.



R-112-2015
Page 2 of 2

¢ Front-end Contract Documents - The use of Construction
Specifications Institute (CSI) specifications for the HMGP
projects required additional conference calls, meetings, and
extensive coordination during the design phase. Numerous review
comments were received and incorporated in the front-end
specifications.

e Generator 4 Retrofit/Load Bank Equipment - Additional
engineering, project, and construction management services are
required for 6247 Generator 4 Retrofit and 6250 Load Bank
Equipment construction contracts. Because of change orders and
delays, the Contractor has requested an extension of the schedule
for completion of both projects. Also additional construction
management services will need to be expended due to the need to
coordinate with HRWRP Contract 1350 Turbine 4 Retrofit with both
projects.

e FEMA Permitting/Funding — Extensive effort has been extended
coordinating with FEMA/GOHSEP to respond to numerous requests to
justify funding of the HMGP projects. The coordination efforts
consist of meeting and conference call participation, site
visits, preparation of technical memorandums, cash flow analysis,
quarterly reports, etc. Additional support is being provided to
FEMA EHP to complete the permitting process for HMGP projects.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Program Management
Services agreement with CH2M HILL, Inc. for the Retrofit Power Plant
Hazard Mitigation Grant Project shall be amended increasing the fee
authorized to be paid to CH2M HILL, Inc. to $22,486,308, increasing
the fee by $4,970,065 and the President and/or President Pro Tem shall
be authorized to execute the amendment to this contract.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular

Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 17, 2015,

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-113-2015
Page 1 of 2

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SEWERAGE AND WATER
BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS AND WALDEMAR S. NELSON AND COMPANY FOR
HURRICANE KATRINA RELATED WATER RESTORATION PROJECTS

WHEREAS, on January 14, 2009 the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans (Board) awarded a contract to Waldemar S. Nelson
and Company in the amount of $2,377,665.20 to perform design
services for Hurricane Katrina Related Water Restoration Project
Repairs at the Power Plant - Carrollton Plant (R-013-2009); and

WHEREAS, on January 19, 2013 the Board approved Amendment
No. 1 in the amount of $229,771.00 to provide for design
services associated with the repair of Generator No. 4 (R-003-
2013); and

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2013 the Board approved Amendment
No. 2 in the amount of $272,564.37 for additional services to
ensure repairs to Generator No. 4 is returned to operation in
coordination with the repairs of Turbine No. 4 in a timely
manner (R-167-2013); and

WHEREAS, on October 16, 2013 the Board approved Amendment
No. 3 in the amount of $64,036.00 for additional design services
to the repair of Generator No. 4, repair of the governor for
Turbine No. 1, design for the repair to the pump, switchgear and
motor, addition of controls and flow meters and design of the
diesel tank (R-204-2013);

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2014 the Board approved Amendment
No. 4 in the amount of $262,668.05 for additional design and
construction inspection services for work related to Turbine No.
4, A&B steam pumps, miscellaneous pump package and Panola Pump
Station (R-259-2014); and

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2015 the Board approved Amendment No. 5
in the amount of $592,273.00 for increased construction costs
received for Contract 1378 - Repair of the boilers, ducts,
elevators, including installation ¢f a mandatory gray water
system located at the Carrollton Water Purification and Power
Plant resulted per the language contained in the 2009 agreement
(R-076-2015); and



R-113-2015
Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, additional design engineering services for change
order work related to Turbine No. 4, A&B steam pumps,
miscellaneous pump package and Panola Pump Station resulted in
in the amount of $136,570.00; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the President or
President Pro Tem is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of
the Board the amendment to the agreement with Waldemar S. Nelson
and Company for Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to the Power
Plant - Carrollton Plant for increasing the fee for $136,570.00
to a new agreement amount of $3,935,547.62.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-114-2015

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR
THE REPLACEMENT OF THE SYCAMORE FILTER GALLERY BACKWASH PUMPS

WHEREAS, at October 15, 2014 Board Meeting, the Board approved
a list of engineering and consulting firms for the replacement and
rehabilitation of Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans facilities
and directed staff to enter into negotiations for project(s) with
the most qualified candidate based upon the firm’s ability to
perform the work for the project’s size and complexity; and

WHEREAS, the staff has reviewed the list and recommended
ARCADIS US, 1Inc., (ARCADIS) to provide design and engineering
services for the replacement of the Sycamore Filter Gallery
Backwash Pumps at the Carrollton Water Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, ARCADIS is providing a scope of services that
includes performance of a topographical survey, physical location
of underground utilities, geotechnical boring, modeling of the
filter backwash system, alternatives development and evaluation,
design and development of maintenance of plant operations plan for
incorporation into final bid documents for a level of effort for an
amount not to exceed of $654,000.00; and

WHEREAS, ARCADIS plans to utilize Infinity Engineering (17%)
during design, and has committed to comply with meeting or
exceeding the DBE participation goal of 35% for the project through
future amendment for construction resident inspection services.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans that the President or President Pro-Tem is hereby
authorized to enter into an agreement on behalf of the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans ARCADIS to provide design and
engineering services for the replacement of the Sycamore Filter
Gallery Backwash Pumps.

I, Cedric 8. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resclution adopted at the Regular

Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-115-2015

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO ILSI TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR
THE WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, at the December 21, 2011 Board Meeting, the Board
approved Brown and Caldwell with ILSI to provide engineering and
design services for the Water Line Replacement Program for
Desire Area, Desire Development, Gentilly Terrace and Milneburg
neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended reassignment of the
remaining work to be performed for the above listed
neighborhoods to Integrated Logistical Support, Inc. (ILSI),
subconsultant to complete; and

WHEREAS, ILSI will contract for a FEMA approved percentage
of construction for design of water line replacement (including
repair or replacement of drain lines as approved by City
Department of Public Works) for the Desire Area, Desire
Development, Gentilly Terrace and Milneburg neighborhoods,
including supplemental services, engineering services,
program/project management services for coordination efforts in
an amount not to exceed 18% less the monies appropriated to
date; and

WHEREAS, ILST will comply with the established DBE
participation goal of 35% utilizing Condall Consulting Group
LLC, Infinity Engineering Consultants, LLC and Trigon
Associates.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water
Board of New Orleans that the President or President Pro-Tem is
hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with ILSTI to
provide engineering and design services for completion of the
Water Line Replacement Program for the Desire Area, Desire
Development, Gentilly Terrace and Milneburg neighborhoods.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular

Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-116-2015

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR
SEWER PUMP STATION 1

WHEREAS, at the October 15, 2014 Board Meeting, the Board
approved a list of engineering and consulting firms for the
replacement and rehabilitation of Sewerage & Water Board of New
Orleans facilities and directed staff to enter into negotiations
for project(s) with the most qualified candidate based upon the
firm’s ability to perform the work for the project’s size and
complexity; and

WHEREAS, the staff has reviewed the list and recommended Evans
—-Graves Engineers, Inc. (EG) based upon their knowledge and
experience in designing sewer pump stations; and

WHEREAS, EG shall perform a study to identify the potential
permit applications, waiver requests, zoning change petitions, and
other issues due to the residential nature of the site at fee of
$8,000; and

WHEREAS, EG shall acquire all required permits, perform
topographic surveying and geotechnical investigations, design and
provide engineering services during bidding for a fee of $254,120;
and

WHEREAS, EG plans to utilize Infinity Engineering (26%) during
design, and has committed to comply with meeting or exceeding the
DBE participation goal cof 35% for the project through future
amendment for construction management and resident inspection
services.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans that the President or President Pro-Tem is hereby
authorized to enter into an agreement on behalf of the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans with EG to provide design and
engineering services for Sewer Pump Station 1 at an amount not to
exceed of $262,120.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular

Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-117-2015

AWARD OF GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT - TREME-ST. ANN RAIN GARDEN
PROJECT TO HISTORIC FAUBOURG TREME ASSOCIATION

WHEREAS, at the December 18, 2014, the Sewerage & Water Board of
New Orleans (Board) directed staff to initiate a request for proposals
for green infrastructure projects; and

WHEREAS, the request for proposals for green infrastructure was

issued on January 31, 2014 followed by a pre-submittal conference held
on February 13, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Historic Faubourg Treme Association submitted a proposal
on March 28, 2014 with updates submitted in May 2015 which included a
project description, plan and schedule, operations, management,
expected outcome and project budget for design, implementation,
maintenance, and monitoring of four rain gardens, including ADA
compliant sidewalks, at the corners located at St. Ann Street and N.
Robertson Street; and

WHEREAS, Historic Faubourg Treme Association has partnered with
Dana Brown & Associates for design, engineering contract,
implementation, construction, and monitoring equipment, and Groundwork
New Orleans for monitoring and maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the proposal is a not to exceed $98,772.00
matched with $26,150.00 in-kind donation in engineering costs, demo and
site prep, plantings, community volunteers, and outreach; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans that the President or President Pro-Tem is hereby
authorized to enter into an agreement with Historic Faubourg Treme
Association and their partners on behalf of the Board to implement the
green infrastructure project -The Treme-St. Ann Rain Gardens Project
for an amount of $98,772.00.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular

Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-099-2015

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT 3986 - LOWER
NINTH WARD AREA SEWER REHABILITATION NO. 5

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 3986 with BLD Services,
Inc. for sewer repairs in the bid amount of $6,683,179.00, and

WHEREAS, in the course of these repairs, additional, similar repairs were identified; some of
which were required in advance of FEMA funded street repairs, and

WHEREAS, Sewerage and Water Board staff has directed BLD to perform these additional
repairs at an additional cost of $2,758,761.00 within an additional 180 contract days.

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board has no previous Change Orders for this Contract.
This Change Order brings the accumulated total to 41.3% of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 1 for Contract
3986 be ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
According to law, on June 17,2015

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: May 21, 2015

From: JosephR. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re: Contract Number 3986 — Lower Ninth Ward Area Sewer Rehabilitation No. 5

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Network Engineering Department, for approval
of Change Order No. 1 for the above Contract. This Change Order is in the amount of
$2,758,761.00 and funds for this Change Order is available in the SWB Capital Program.

This contract is for various consent decree required sewer repairs in the Lower Ninth Ward area
as identified during previous inspections. This additional work allows similar repairs within the
same area that were identified during the repair process. The required DBE participation on the
Contract is xx% and the Contractor is forecasted to meet a xx% DBE participation.

This is the first change order for this project. This change order, in the amount of $2,758,761.00,
is 41.3% above the original bid amount of Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of the
Board for their consideration and approval.

e RO

Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: Madeline Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Melvin R. Sponner, Chief of Engineering
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Anita Simmons



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: May 21, 2015

From: Reid L. Dennis, P.E.
Network Engineering Department

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re: Contract Number 3986 — Lower Ninth Ward Area Sewer Rehabilitation No. 5

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

This change order increases the value of the contract and extends the duration of the contract to
allow for additional sewer repairs that are needed to complete the consent decree required work
in the Ninth Ward SSERP Basin.

Original Contract Bid Price: $6,683,179.00
Contract DBE Participation xx%
Current DBE Participation xx%
Previous Change Orders Approved: 11 $0
This Change Order Amount: $2,758,761.00
Total Change Orders (% of Original Contract) 41.3%
Total Dollar Change Order Amount: $2,758,761.00

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: XWM&&
Joseph R VBecker
General Superintendent

cc: Melvin R. Spooner, Chief of Engineering
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel
Dexter Joseph, Budget
Rosita Thomas, Finance



AIA Document G701-2001

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1

Lower Ninth Ward Area DATE: April 21, 2015
Sewer Rehabilitation No. 5
ENGINEER'S PROJECTNUMBER: S&WB Contract No. 3986

TO CONTRAOOR: CONTRACT DATE: -
BLD Services, LLC 9/17/14(NTP 11/03/14)
2424 Tyler Street CONTRACT FOR: BLD Services, LLC and
Kenner, LA 70062 The S&WB of New Orleans

The Contract is changed as follows:

This change order increases the value of the contract and extends the duration of the contract to allow for
additional sewer repairs that are needed to complete the SSERP work in the Ninth Ward Basin. A description
of the work added by this change order is attached.

The original Contract Sum was

$  6,683,179.00

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 6,683,179.90
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order by the amount of - g  2758761.00
The new Contract Sum, including this Change Order, will be $ 9,441,940.00
The Contract Time will be increased by One hundred eighty (180) days.
The date of Final Completion, as of the date of this Change Order, is October 22, 2016
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

MWH BLD Services, LL.C S&WB of New Orleans

ENGINEER (Firm name) CONTRACTOR(Firm name) : OWNER{Firm name)

625 St. Joseph St.

1340Poydras St., Suite 1420 2424 Tyler Street
New Orleans, LA 70112 Kenner, LA 70062 RO eangEAIONES
ADDRESS ADDRESS
PN ) Y- L & Lﬂ-ﬁf\%
'BY (Signature) S——ARY (Signature) BY (§iatuk)
SusanN. Nolan Dan Wagner Joseph Becker
(Typed name) (Typed name) ) o Tiﬂ})cd name)
-~ "
/2 /7 S-§-1s Moy 2 200§
DATB DATE DATE g

AIA Document G701 ™ -2001.Copyright© 1979, 1987,"2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AJA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and ntemational Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result insevere civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AJA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org. 010111AcCI4



zjo198ed

00°005'G2$ 0s1 00'005'52$ oSl v3 |oo0l1$ 33310U0) |=INYINAS paljddy Aeids 3yBjamays)] yum Yidag uj 399 (2) omL uojiel||qeyay ajoyuely adaq [sjued|  LE
00°050°'S1$ 0L 00'050'GL$ 0L 4N |oo'gizs Wizishs BujulT 22inAfed 3usuodwoD-RINIAL PiSiHSERaEds YIM Uldeg a1pud sy sjoyuen Busixg si1eyiqeysy| 9t
00°005'0L1$ oogl 00°006'04 18 ooct 4A  |00°g8$ 33aJ0u0) [BIN3aRLS 28||ddy Asids 3uBRMIUET Yum Yidag aapug sys sjoyuey BU3ENE sjeyjiqeyay|  SE
00'000°0€$ 09 00°000'0E% 09 va |00'006% Rjj20[uiaA J8AcD pue sweld ojoyue\ Bupsix3 1snipy|  ve
00°000'v$ o3 00°000'¥$ ol v3  |0000v$ 19A0D puE SUield joyuey Sujis|x3 jo BURNCIS pue JuSWUE]ESY |BUOZUOH| EE
00°000°'LLLS 06} 00'000'}L1$ 06! V3  |00°006% paJinbay se JuaLLISN[pY |23[HaA A0 PUE SWeld ajoyueiy Bupsixg soejday |  z€
00°00¥'8$ L 00'000'9$ g 00°009'2$ 1 v3 |00002'}$ |eAOWSY UORDNIISGO [eusaul aujjuieiN| 1€
00°005's$ 028}  |00'000'st$ 008}  |00°00S$ 0z 41 |oo'ges ALDD [e193E] S0jAles Jamas Aizjiles|  oF
00'000'9/2$ 026  |00'000'0LZ$ 006  |00°000'9$ 02 41 |o0'00e$ Buu|] 39e|d U] PRJND B|A UO|IEY||qBY3Y (21a3E7 B3JASS James Asjiues| 62
00°0S+'9LLS 0S89 |00'0gt'cod 0S8  |00°000'LS% 0008 41 loor21$ uojieasox3 Bujpnisu| Juauisoe|day |eiele so|ARS JaMIs AdEljuss| 8T
00°006't$ 006} 00'006'L$ 0061 va |o0'1g SUSWSIEISUIRY (BUISIU| [EIB1ET S90|MBS Jomag Aiesjues| /T
00°000'L$ S 00°000'}$ g 41 |oo'00z$ uopeAeax3 Ag ydaq Ul 0T 2 PUB Y3BUT Uf,TT JO < Sd[ed By JUIod SUIIUIBIN JaMas Yaul-pZ YBnodyd youl-tz| 9T
00°000'2$ 3 00'000'.% L v3a  |00°000'2¢$ uopeaeax3 Aq yadag Wy 0T 2 pue Y38uaT Ui, ZT-0 Sleday Jujod Aul{UBAl Jamas Yaul-pz YBnodyy yaul-tzi ST
00°05S'H+$ 12 00°008'8$ 9l 00°05.'2$ S 47  |00'055% uofyeaeax3 Aq yadag u| 0T 2 puB Y3BuaT U(,ZT 4O < sueday ju|od aul|ujen Jamas You[-aT 4Anoiys youl-sT|  ¥Z
00°000'882$ 123 00'000'¢9$ 6 00'000'¢L1$ Ge v3 |00°000'L$ uopeaeax3 Aq yidap ui 0T 2 pue Y33uaT uj,zT-0 sJieday J|od IU||UIBIAl [9M3S YoUl-8T YBnoduyl youl-sT| €2
00°005's$ o] 00'005'Ss$ ol 41 00°'085% uojjeAeax3 Ag YzdaqQ Ul ,0T uey3 ssa| pue LySuaT Uj 2T 40 < siieday JU|0d BU||UIBIA JOMSS You|-8T UBnCIYI usU-sT| 22
00°000'06$ 4 00°'000'0e$ 02 va  |00005}$ UO[BABOXA A 3A3G Ul 0T UBYA $53] puk Y18uaT Ul ,21-0 542d8Y ujod SUljU(eIN JaM3S Yau-8T UB0U Yoll-sT) T2
00°005's$ ol 00°005's$ ol 47 |oo0'0ss$ uojjeARIX3 Aq Y3dag U} 0T 2 PUE Y3SUST Ul ,ZT JO < SJjeday JU|Od BUl[U(BIY JaMIS Yau|-ZT YSnodyi youl-g| 0T
00°005'29% §e 00'005'25$ [+ v3  |00°00S°'L$ uopieAeax3 Aq Y1dag u| ,0T 2 pue Yi3ua| u| ZT-0 s(eday Jujod 3U||UIRW J9M3S Yau|-ZT YBnoay3 youl-8| 61
00°000'02}+$ 0vZ  |00'000'SL1$ 0€2  [00°000'c$ ot 471  |0000s$ uol3eaRax3 Aq L3daq Ul 0T Uey3 59| PuE LISUET Ul ZT JO < 54809y Julod BUJjUIRIA JaMSS YdUI-ZT YEnoilz yaul-g| 8T
00'00V'eV8'2$ L9  |00'00%p'LL8')VS ¥y |00000'096$ 0ez v3a |00002'v$ UoleAROX3 Aq UidE(Q U} 0T weyy ss3| pue RSUE] U] ZT-0 S4|2d8Y JU|od SU(|UBIN JoM3S YUI-ZT HANSILI Youl-g| LT
00°000'66€$ 008¢ 00°'000'66€% 00BE 471 |00°g0L$ FUJUJT 998|d U[-paunD JuaWBas |ind Aq Uo(el||qeyaY Jemes Yau|-{pZnos-auam] o1 Yau-(1Z]) suo-MusmL| 9T
00'002'v¥2s$ 00.€ 00'00Z'¥+2$ 00.€ 47  |0099$ BU|U[T 898]d-Ul-PaIND JUBLIBSS |[Nd Aq LOREY|IGEYSY Jomas Youl-(8T) usaayBial ST
00°008'661$ 00.e 00°008'661% 0048, 47 |oovs$ SuU[7 ul-paInd JusLIBsS ||nd Aq UC[EIjIqRY3Y JamSs LaLI-{ST) Use| YT
00'00%'26$ 0022 00'00%'26% 00ze 47 |oo'zv$ Bujup] 208|d-Ul-PainD JUBLIESS ||nd Aq UO|2Y|IqBYBY JSMIS HRUI{TT) BARML] €T
00°009'66$ 00z} 00°009'6€$ 00z} 41 |ooees ujLf] 898|d Ul-paIna JURWESS |ind A3 Uoie3||IgRYY Jomas yau-(oT) baL|  ZT
00'008'62€'2$ 0090. 00'008°62¢'2$ 00902 47 |ooees Buju[] s0e(d uj-paun) JuswEas ||nd A UOREI|Iqey3Y James YaH-(8) B3| 1T
00°005'SLLS 08§ 00°005'GL1$ 08g 47 |oo0L2$ Bupsing-adid Aq auslusaz|dsY JUIUIBIN J8M3S Youl-(8) 4BiZ| 0T
00°00S°0L$ 0g 00'008'01% 0% 41 |000LZe uof3eABDX3 AY L3daq Ul ,0T 03 jenba Jo Ja3eau8 JuaiusaE|dan Jamas auj|ulei You-{ZT) aAamL YBnoiyy yau-(g] W3 e0
00°000'9€€$ 009} 00'000'98E$ 0091 41 |oooles UoReAeox3 Aq Yadaq Ul 0T Uy ssa] Juaaoe|day Jemas suj|ulei uau-{ZT) saemL yEnedp wul-g]udiE| 80
00°000'v$ 09} 00°000'v$ 091 471 |00'sZ$ (AU suatudes aun xiRPuUL) saul[ule Youl-(og) AILL UBnaIul youH{TZ]eup-Aiuam. jo LoRIILSL] ALDD BUT Jamas| 20
00°009'9% 0SS 00°009'9% 0ss 47 |o02Zl$ [A|UQ-S2uaLIEas oUl] X14'BRUL] SaU([UjBIAl Yaul-{8T) uamayB|3 yBnouy) Laul-{ST] UsaYyd Jo Uepzadsu| ALYD sufl4amas| 90
00°00%'22$ ovLL 00°00%'228 ovLL 41 |oo'OLS (AJUQ JuBWSaS aUT X|4"gpuld) SAUI|UIBIN YoUI-{ZT) BAlamL ySnous Yaul-{8] Wi Jo UopaadsU| ALDD suf]amas| SO
00'0¥8'e$ 091 00'0¥8'€$ 091 41 |ooves {AluT s;uswwEas au[] XIPPUL) sau|ule YauH{oE] AuiyL yBneds YaulH(3Z) suo-Ausm) jo Bujuesy sulj James|  v0
00°008‘8% 0SS 00°008'8% 0SS 471 |oo9i$ [A|Uo susWBas au X|37gPuULL) SaUl|UIBIN YoHi-{8T) UsR3YB13 yBnoutp Youl-{ST) ussad Jo BujUzap S Jamas | €0
00°088°26$ ovLL 00°088'26$ ovlL 41 |oozte (Ajuo suswwBes sur XiZERUL) saul|uleN YauI-{2T) 2ABML YBNCIL: Yal+(3) XIS jo Bujuza() sdlp)semss| 20
00°000'00€$ } 00°000'00€$ 3 S1  [00000'00€$ JAISMTDNIFTIV ANV TiV.L3d AY3AT NI 3131dINOD SANOE ANV IDNVYNSNI ‘NOLLYZIIEOW|  TO
_ anjep Ayuenp anjea Auenp anjea Ajuenp wun eaud uun uopduoseq w3y
Penuo) pasjaay a3ueyy >,“ ”“_cﬂu:_””wqu:mm Ppenuo) [euduo '} "ON 49pJQO wm:m_._o
S ‘ON UOREY|IqeyDY JBM3S
uOnREH|IqEYSY JOMIS BAJY PIEA YIUIN JaMOT
ST0Z/T2/Y @1eQ 271 “S301AY3S a9 1Jopenuo) 986€ "ON JPeU0)




740z a8ed

00°0¥6'L11'6$ 00°19.'862'2$ 00'6.1'€89'9%
00°G.8'L0ES 19} 00°6/8'105$ Lol v 00°628°1$ “BA[BA YSN|4 SAOWISY ‘U[RIA WO 3UT 918 395UU03s|J ‘||BEp HIN yoied 19 2n|d ‘sjoyuEiy Wol) sU[7 J81eM aA0WRY|  T-X
00°002°1$ 00l 00°002'L$ 00) 41 0021$ (432u3u3 a3 Aq pa3034(Q) SY|BMaP|S PUB SABMEALY ‘19115 JO BuilnD mes idad |ind| 09
00°006'+$ g 00'008°L$ g va |o0000€$ uiseg yoied Bupsix3 1snipy|  6s
00°6% g 00'6e g va |00'}$ SABA Ysn|d Bups|xs Jo |eAOWRY| 8%
00 0v$ oy 00°0%$ oy H¥H  |00'L$ SINOH 8t JO $580X3 U] WIa3SAS JU10d [|9M Jo UoReiRdo| LS
00'01$ ol 00'0L$ ol va |o0'1$ waisAS 3ujod-[BM JO usjieiad JnoH gy pue dn-1ss| 95
00°096% 08 00°096% 08 ¥H 00'2L% uopemEs AlncH Suidwng uoisisAlg Mojd|  SS
00°000'%$ or 00°000'7$ or v3  |00°00+$ / dn-385 Suldiling uojsIang mold| g
0o'oer'es eve 00'0S¥'eS 15245 Y3 |000t$ (syuswBag 2u[7) Asaing DBFIA/GIPMY 80BHNS UORDNIISUOT-3)d| €S
OO.OOO.Ohw OwN 00.000.0&.9 OmN <m OO.Ome Hmm_o_._ Em_}: Asad ns mﬂt__?____n_n_._.«. 92eUNS UD[J2riisuod-add rA-]
00°9€5'2L$ 9862l  |00'9€2'9% 9€29 |D0'00€'9% 00€9 AS |00'}$ (,2) uopeJOISOY JUBWaIAR JjENdSY Alziodws)| 1S
00°002'c$ 08  |00'0% 00'002'c$ 08 47 |oo'ob$ (anames "joul) uoieloissy SuiginD 93a.oUCT| 05
00°000'2L$ 0z  |o00$ 00°000'25$ 0z va  |00°009% uojze||e3su| diiey vAY 93843000 6
00°0c8$ 0S8 00'0$ 00'058% 0g8 g1 00°48 (3nomes *|ou)) uojielolsey JS1IND PUB qund s13iIU0D | 8
00°062'1$ oev  |o00% 00°062'L$ oey AS |ooe$ uswsoeiday pos| Ly
00'72$ 8 00'0% 00'v2$ 8 - 47 |oo'es UOHEJOISRY qIND SUBID|  9Y
00°00S'v2Z$ o0se 000 00'00S'¥2$ 0Se AS 00°0.% {anames “au]j {,9) UOREICISSY Y|EMBPIS [B|3JaWIWOD/pUR AEMEnug |1840U0D |  SY
00°00S'+$ 0s 00°0% 00005'1$ 0s AS |oo0es {snames *jall]) uopeJolsay JuslIBARd 38| ¥
00°000'€9% 006  |00'0% 00°000'€9% 006 AS  |000.8 (3nomes '|3u} (7] uofelolsay JeMaPp|S |BRUSPIS3Y S1813UCD| €Y
00°'052's$ 0sz  |o0'0$ 00'052'6$ 082 AS |ooles Aepano ajjiEudsy aim BU[IA PlEs| 2y
00°000'€52$ 00£2  |00'0$ 00°000'¢52$ 00z AS |ooCLiS (3rases [oU]) JUSWSARd J[EYdSY-UoReloisay Asmpeod [BU)  TY
00°00L'¥S1$ 004} |00'0% 00°00L'¥S1$ 00L) AS |oo'L6s (3names’[auL) 20BN 3f3{BLdsY/M JUILISARY 9)3.0U0D-UO(eI0}saY Aempeny {BUld|  OF
OD.DO0.0N ww 0021 Oo.Qw OO.OOO_ww _é 002t AS 00°S0 —.w Ausu\smm ‘uuc: JUBWBAR 3]aJdU0D-UO[}eJ01SaY Aem peoy jBUld B6E
00°000'22% 022 00°000'Z2$ 0z2 va |oo00Ls [Bupana mes *|3U]) ped Uoe|os| B[OYUBW 33340U0) |[E3sUi|  8E
anjea Ajpuend anjeA fapuenp an|ep Apuenp nn eaud yun uopduosag way
1PEIUO) pPas|adY — >.na.““_:._m0.._ﬂ_mwnmE_umu Penuo) eujsli0 | "ON 19pI0 0m:m_._0
S ‘ON Uolielljiqeyay Jamas
UOIIEH[I0BYSY JBMIS EDIY PIEM YIUIN JOMOT]
sT0z/1E/v :a1eq JT1°63DIAHIS @19 :JOPESUOD 986€ "ON PEJUO)




R-100-2015

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR CONTRACT 2105 - REPLACEMENT OF
CBD/FQ WATER LINES DAMAGED BY HURRICANE KATRINA

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 2105 with Boh Brothers Construction
for FEMA funded replacement of Hurricane Katrina damaged water mains in the French Quarter and
Central Business District area in the bid amount of $6,699,595.00, and

WHEREAS, in the course of replacing the water main on Common St. and on LaSalle St, it was
required to install a tapping sleeve and valve, at an additional cost of $25,690.00. This cost will be
eligible for FEMA reimbursement, and

WHEREAS, in the course of replacing the water mains at a number of locations in the CBD/FQ, it was
required to replace the planned PVC material with ductile iron water mains due to a lack of cover, at an
additional cost of $151,615.00. This cost will be eligible for FEMA reimbursement, and

WHEREAS, in the course of replacing water mains, defective valve and hydrants were identified and
replaced as part of this construction project at an additional cost of $75,000.00. This cost will not be
eligible for FEMA reimbursement, and

WHEREAS, in the course of replacing the water main on Perdido St, a drain line required 6 point
repairs at a cost of $45,913.40. This cost will be eligible for FEMA reimbursement through the City of
New Orleans, and

WHEREAS, this change order is in the amount $298,218.40 and brings the accumulated contract
change order total to $575,271.96. The additional funds required for this change order represents 8.6%
of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 2105 be
ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board.

1, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
According to law, on June 17, 2015

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: May 15, 2015

From: Joseph Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re:  Contract 2105- Replacement of Water Lines Damaged by Hurricane Katrina
Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Engineering Dept. for approval of Change
Order No. 2 for the above contract.

This change order is in the amount of $298,218.40. Funds are available from SWB operating
budget as well as FEMA.

The changes are for additional water main appurtenances identified as requited during the
scheduled replacement of water mains identified in the above contract. These changes include
utilizing ductile iron pipe in lieu of PVC pipe in areas of minimal cover, replacement of
defective valves and hydrants, installation of tapping sleeves and valves, and six drainage point
repairs requested by DPW.

The required DBE participation on this contract is 36%

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the appropriate Board committees for ratification.

Joseph Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: Madeline Goddard, Dept. General Supt. Ron Spooner, Chief of Engineering
Hadi Amini, CA&I Tiffany Carter, EDB
Dexter Joseph, Budget Nolan Lambert, Legal

Rosita Thomas, Finance Khalid Saleh, Network Engineering



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Re:

May 16, 2015

Khalid Saleh
Network Engineering

Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Contract 2105 — Replacement of Water Lines Damaged by Hurricane Katrina

The Contractor has completed:

tapping sleeves and valves

Installation of ductile pipe in lieu of PVC water main
Installation of Valves and Hydrants

Perdido St. Drainage point repair

This change results in a net increase in cost in the amount of $298,218.40

Original Contract Bid Price: $6,699,595.00
DBE Participation: 36%
Previous Change Orders Approved: $277,053.56
This Change Order Amount: $298,218.40
Total Cumulative Change Order % of Original Contract: 8.6%
Total Cumulative Dollar Change Order Amount: $575,271.96

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: ’
Jespph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent
cc:
Khalid Saleh, Network Engineering Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director
Rosita Thomas, Finance Director Madeline Fong-Goddard, Dep Gen Superintendent
Bob Moeinian, Chief of Operations
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director Dexter Joseph, Budget Director

Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel Melvin R. Spooner, Chief of Engineering



,_IprEa —dogalngy g  IFeuey s&&w am®s
\A.QN _Niﬁ é\&& IM,\\IW\mu JJG@W%B@
Ag pasoiddy A popuSwIuIosay]
areq aanejuasaxdoy hmﬂ%\ﬁ.. 0D 10J0BIUOD)
Vafj./m /\\Q&\ MG)Q,M, w_nM
:Ag pasodoig
/S
< -ooud
3A0qe a1} 10] suoneoy10ads sqeorjdde pue 10eQUOd [BUISLIO Y} Y3IM SOUBPIOIOR UL SUOISIASI 3A0qE 3} 1doooe pue uLiolad 0] paside AJ[enynu St i
%9¢ ;penuo)) sIy 10y uonedonred g9q
%L85°8 'SYIAYO HONVHD FALLYINANND TTV JUunoury 10enuo) [eulsuQ jo jusoiad
%106°L ‘SYIAIO FONVHI HALLVINNND SNOIATI JUNOWry 0BNUOS [BUISLIQ) JO JUDI]
%S890 “JA@YO FONVHD SIHL JUnoury j0enuod [eursu() jo Jusdiod
78¢  :sAe(1 10eQUO)) pasiasy 96'998vLT’L$  uUnoure 10eNnU0O QHSIATA
0 “dH@IO AONVHD SIHL sAe( 10enuo) Or" E€16°SH$ JHA@IO HONVHD SIHL Junowry Ie[[o(] [euonIppy
L1 POPPV A[snolaald sAe( 1oBnuo) 96°86€°67S$  isIopIQ a3ury)) snoiaaxd Jo yunoury
§9¢  :sAe( 1enuo) [eUSLO 00°$65°669°9$  umoury 10enuo) [eusuQ
M.dd Aq payoadsut % pajsanbay OV €16°SHS I OVEl6sys ST sneday 14 o3zutelq opIpIdd  800-X
SHUSUIIO) junoury fguend  9ougImun  spUn uonduosa( poJrelo oON W)y

JOVHLINOD Ol d4ddV 44 OL SWALI TVNOILLIAaV

(FEON-FONVHINYID
SO0TZ LOVIINOD
SADONVHD A0 Ad0DS



. =21l ) IR _9eg IoFeuey 109[01] GMPS
ST, TP S/ NPES T

Ag peaoxddy Ag popuomrwiodssy
areq aAnejuasaxdayf %w&mwp Ioypenuo)

\ﬁ./ T/m \\é S N neh
\\ :Ag pasodoig

‘ -soud

9A0QE 3y} 10J suoneoy19ads s[qesrdde pue j0enu0d [BUISLIO T YIIM SOUBPIOIOE UL SUOISIASL 9A0qE 9y} 3doooe pue uuojiad 03 peaide AJ[erynu st i

%9¢ “10enuo) sty 10§ uogedonred 90
%I106°L ISYF@IO AONVHD FALLVINNND TTV IUNOWY J0BHU0Y) [BULSH JO JU30I9]
%IlIL L 'SYF@IO FONVHD FALLVINNND SNOIAT Y JUnoury j0BRU0d [EUSU() JO JUIJISJ
%061°0 NMA@IO FONVHD SIHL JUnoury j0enuod [euldu() JO Jusdnd
8¢  sAe( 0eNUO)) PISIATY 96°€S6°8CTL$  yumoure oenuod qISIATA
0 “JA@IO FONVHO SIHL se( 10e0u0) 00°09LT1$ MATIO dONVHD SIHL unowy Ie[[o(] [euonIippy
L1 :p3ppV A[snolaaid sAe(J 10enuo) 96°865°916$ :S19p10) 98uey) snorasid Jo junowry
S9¢  sAe( peRUO) [eusuQO 00°S65°669°0§  JUNOWY 10eHU0) [EUISLQ
ui-91] I0J 3onpap sapnjou] 00°09L°T1$ I 0009.T1$ 'S"I 3eSeT 001
9A99[§ Surdde], .8X07 L00-X
SJuoUIWIO)) junoury Lmuen)) 90U U SIUN) uondLosa( payrela(q ON Wl

LOVIINOD OL d4ddV 349 OL SWALI TVNOLLIAAVv

~H-ON-IONVHRINVID-
SO0TIZ LOVIILINOD
STINVHO 40 Ad0IS



d areq wﬂ,«u arq 1o8eue 10201 GM S

SISz vz, B 7700 Sl el

Ag paaoiddy / A€ popUSUIIIODY
arq =Y, Emucoruhwm%«o\mbnﬁ 103081U0D)

V; T/M /I\\k\\\ sOrg) Hec |
\“\ :Ag pesodoig

-ooud
o>onmontommaoumomwoommozmo:&avqﬁoabnoo?ﬁwtouﬁﬁ«?uuﬁﬁooomﬁmqommﬁﬁ u.a&moﬁ Eooom@cmﬁhofomogvouummbﬁazﬁmmx

%9¢ :10enU0)) Ss1yy 10§ uonedonred 390
%IILL 'SYAAIO FONVHO FALLVINNND TTV JUnowy 10enuo)) [eulduQ Jo jusoiad
%6€0°L 'SYHA@IO FONVHO FALLVINNND SNOIATYJ Unouwry 10B1U0d [eUISUQ) JO JU0IDd
%CL90 "IH@IO HONVHD SIHL JUnoury joenuod [eursuQ jo juddiad
78¢ SAe(J 10B[UO)) PISIAY 9G°€6191Z° LS  unowe 10enuod (JISIATI
0 “MHAYO IDONVHD SIHIL sAeq 1wenuo) 00000°S¥§  “4AQYO IONVHO SIHL Wnowy Iefjo( [EUONIPPY
L1 :P3ppV A[snolasl{ sAe(] }oenuo)) 9G°86S° ILPS  :SIBPIQ dZuey)) snoiaaid Jo junoury
¢9¢  sAe( 1rOUO) [EUISLQ 00°S65°669°98  ‘junowry 1oenuo) [eusuQ
JUIV [BUORIPPY  00°000°0T$ ¢ 00000%§ vd JueIpAH 911 G [[eISU] pUe ysiumy [
Y [BUOLIPPY  00°000°6T$ ¢ 00000 Vi SA[BA 1OTBM (9 T[BISU] pue ysmung €]
STUSUIIO)) junoury Anuend) Sougun  suun uonduosa(q pafreld oN Wl

LOVEINOD Ol dddaV 49 OL SIWALI TYNOLLIAaVv
(0 I-ON-FAONVHOINVID
S0IZ LOVIINOD
SHONVHD A0 Ad0IDS



() arqa

SIOZ T\,

D\ ESL I

TP

Adg paaoiddy
areg

M@?T

are(q oZeueiy 199[01d GM DS

7 S T

Ag POPUSWILIOIIY

2A aﬁmonoﬁuw{ Mxmo O 1030B1U0))
\ :Ag pasodoig

__ -2oud

9A0QR 91} 10] suoneoyIdads a[qeoridde pue 1oenUOD [BUISLIO oY) [)1M 9OUBPIOIOE UI SUOISIALL 2A0qe 1) 1daooe pue uuojiad o) pasrde A[enynuu st I]

;30enuo)) sty 10f uonedonied 390

'SYA@IO FONVHD FAILVINAND TTV JUNOWY J9BRUOD [BUISLIO JO JU0IJ
'SYAAYO IONVHD FAILVINNND SNOIATYd Wunoury 10eRueo [emSQ JO jusoind
NA@IO IONVHD SIHL JUnoury j0enuod [euidLQ JO Ju301d

%9¢

%6€0°L

%CTT'S

%LI8 1
1443 :sAe(q 10BQUOD PISIAY 9S €61 TLILS
0 MI@IO IONVHO SIHL sAe( 1enuc) 00°SSL°ITIS
L1 POpPV A[snolaiq ske( 10enuo) 96 Ev8°6VES
S9¢ :sAe(q enUO) [eUISHUQ 00°565°669°9$
JWY [BUORIPPY  00°000°6£$ S 00008L$ VH
JUY [BUOLIPPY  00°0SL°ELS $T  0000SS$ vH
JUIY [BUOBIPPY  00°00+°9C$ S 00008%$ Vvd
UV [BUONIPPY  00°00S°01$ L 0000s‘1$ VH
Iy [BUORIPPY  00'000°81$ 4 00°0006$ VH
WY [BUOLIPPY  00°000°CI$ 4 000009 VvH
JWY [BUOHIPPY  00°0SH°9Z$ 0€T 00°ST1$  J1
JUY [BUOHIPPY  00°SECOIS 161 0068¢  J1
feaoway (00°00£°5T-$) (0€2) 011§  dT
reaowsy (00°08Z°S1$-) (161-) 00088  dT

SIUSUIWIO))

junoury

Anuend  9duq U sy

‘JUNnourR 10e1u0d (JSIATI

AHA@IO dONVHD SIHL Junowy Iefjo( [euonippy
:819p1Q 93uey) snoraaid Jo junoury
;JUNOUTY J0BIUO)) [BUISLI)

PSPO dur] M Z1 ST

19SIJO SUIT WIBM 8 T

PSPO AUTBIBM 9 €T

«C1 OL HIN 9A[BA J0Jepy MON PNISUOD ]
SATEA JOTeM TT [BISU] pue ysmumg G
9ATRA IOTEM 8 [[OISU] PUB YSTUM] b
SUrejy 918 I 1 [[BISU] pUe gsTumy
SUTe]N] 1912 I .8 [[BISU] PUe st 9
SUeN 1978 OAd .C1 [[BISU] pue ysmung

urejN 018 M 81 U DA <8 [[BISU] PUE YSTULIN ] I
uondinsa pa[reIn oON Wl

LOVIINOD OL q4adVv 349 OL SWHLI TVNOILLIdAV

(6 "ON ADONVHD NV'1d)

SOIZ LOVIINOO

SHONVHO 40 dd0OIS



r
W

eq \ Ve SO JAD =3i:lg| I3eurpy 100[01] GM®S

ST g e Sygc TS T
e

hm. paaoiddy K¢ popuawonsy

-

/
areq o>ﬁmwcomoumowr§ou Jojoenuo))
& E r :Ag pasodoig
2oud

9A0QE 31} 10 suoneoy10ads s[qeoridde pue joenuos [BUISLIO 91} YILM S0UEPIOOOR UI SUOISIAII 9A0qe a1} 1deooe pue utiopied o} pasiSe Aenynw SI3[

%9¢ “veRUo) s1y) 10J uonednNIE] A
%crly “SYHAIO HONVYHD HALLVINAND TTV unoury penuo) [eUIBLIQ JO JUSDIR]
%8EI P ‘SYHAYO HONVHD HALLVINAND SNOIATId JUnOury 10en1oo [BUISLIO JO JU90I0g
%¥00°0 -4HAYO FONVHO SIHL 1Unoury joenuod [euisuQ Jo Jusoisg
¢8¢  isAe( joenuO) pasiay 9$°8EY°6Y0°LS  :Junowre J0eRU0d qASIATY
0 “YHA@IO HONVHD SIH.L sAe( 10enU0) 00°000°0€$ -dHdIO HONVHD SIHL Junowry Ie[[o( [BUORIPpY
L1 :PappV A[snoiasig ske(y joenuo)) 9°E¥861€$  :s10pIQ 9Buey) snoaaid Jo unoury
§9¢  :she( joenuo) [eurdug 00°'565°669°9$  Junowry joenuo) reurdu(
Wy [BUOnIPPY  00°000°0C$ ¢ 00000%$  vd JueIpAH oI G [[eISU] Pue ST, IC
WY RUOTIPPY  00°000°01$ (4 00000°s$  vd JA[BA OB M 9 [[BISU] PU. USTUIn,] el
SjusWWO)) junoury Amuend) U U  syun uonduosa( pofreld(-oN woly
LOVIINOD OL a4dayv a4 OL SIWALI TVNOLLIAAV
(8 'ON IONVHD NV'1d)
SOIC LOVIINOD

STONVHD 40 Ad00S



[prea ,@ﬁ Joganp

SRS LY

£g paroaddy

SN/
\y

e

==

are 1o3eueA 199[01 GMP'S

ST T

Ag popuowiuosdy
o>:§‘:umoaom \wﬁw@«uo 2 Ioyenuo)

297 ™ Evey sevg) beg

:Ag pasodoid

-ooud

9A0qe a1 10§ suonesljIoads a[qeorjdde pue 10e1U0D [RUISLIO SY) YIIM OUBPIOOOE UL SUOISIAI 9A0QE Y} 1dooor pue uuopad 0) paaiSe Ajjeninu St i

%Erly
%8ETY
%S00°0

%9¢

78¢  :SAe(] 10BIUOD) PISIADY

0 “HAYO0 GONVHO SIHL sheq 10enuo)
L1 :PAPPV A[Snolaaid sAe(J 1oenuo))
§9¢  :sAe(q 10BQUO) [EUIBLQ

JUIY [RUORIPPY
JUTY [EUOBIPPY
Uy [eUOBIPPY
UV [PUOBIPPY
Uy [PUOBIPPY

Ty [euonIppy
[eAOWIDY

[eAOwY
SIUSUIIO))

00°00L°TT$ Sl
00°00¥°C$ S
00°000°6$ I
00°000°9% I
00°085°01$ 6
00°001°6$ 09
(00°0Z1°01-$) (267
(00°008‘-$) 09-)
Junowry Anuend)

9S'8¢V°610°LS
00°098°6C$
96°€86°68T$
00°S65°669°9%
00°008°L$ Vvd
00°008v$ vd
00°000'6$ vd
00°000°9$  vd
00ST1$  dT
0068  dT
011§  J1
0008 A1

Q0L JU) SN

;1oenuo)) smy) 10§ uonedomied 390

'SYA@IO FONVHD FAILVINAND TTV JUnoury joenuo) [euSHQ JO juadIad
'SYAAIO IONVHD FAILVINANND SNOIATYJ JUnOUy }0enuod [BuISLQ JO JUdIad
NMHTIO ONVHD SIHLL JUnOuwry 10e1Uod [BWSHQ JO 109019 J

Jqunoure 0enuod (qHSIATYA

AHAYO IONVHD SIHL junowry Iefjo [euonippy
:S1I9pIQ 98ury)) snoiaaid Jo junoury
:Junoury 30enUo)) [RUISLIO

PSPO dury pPIeM (1 x4

1S dury BIeM (9 174

OA[BA 191 M (T [[BISU] pue gstuinj ¢l

SAJBA IOJBA (8 T[BISU] PUB [STIIN 14!

SUreN 191 M I (T [[BISU] pue YSTLm, L

SUIB]N 1918 M\ 1d (8 [[BISU] pUe YSTUIL{ 9

UIBJA 10Je M\ 81 U DA 1 [[BISU] pue YSTn{ [4

Ule] JJe M\ 81 A DA 8 [BISU] pue YsIum,{ !
uondirosa(] pa[Ie1d(q ON Wl

LIOVILNOD OL d4ddyV d4 OL SINHLI TVNOILIdAdV

(L *'ON AONVHD NV'1d)
SO0IZ LOVIINOD

SEONVHO 40 Ad0OIS



Y
I A | Vﬂd,w 40 331D areq 10ZeueA 102(01J GMPS

LT S e SO WIS YrEr

\mm pasoiddy Ag popuULWIWIOdY
e opﬂﬁmumﬁmo&&mtcou m I010B1U0D

\\ :Ag pasodoig

-oond

9A0QE 9y} JOJ suonedyI0ads s1qedrjdde pue 1081005 [BUISLIO Y} YIIM SOUBPIOOIE UL SUOISIASL 3A0qe oY) }doooe pue uoj1ad 0} paaiSe Afennuu st

%9¢€ 1penUo) SIy) 1oy uonedonred F9d
%8ET'Y ‘SYAMIO ONVHD FALLVINNND TTV JUNOUrY Joenuo)) [UISLIQ JO JUdI
%9ET 'SYAAIO0 ONVHD FALLVINAND SNOIAT I JUNOUTY 10BNUOS [BUISLI() JO JUIJ
%2000 SNH@IO FONVHD SIH.L JUnowry j0e1u0d [euiSUQ JO Juad1ad
8¢ :sAe( 10enUOD) PISIAY 9G'8LG686°9§  unowe 10eNU0d qISIATY
0 “MA@IO0 IONVHD SIHL sAed penuo) 000€6CI$  “MAAIO ONVHD SIH.L Junowry Ie[jo(f [eUOnIpPY
Ll :PIpPV A[snoraaid sAe(J 10e1U0)) 96" €S0°LLTS 1S19pIQ 98uey)) snoraaxd Jo junoury
S9¢ :sAe(] 19ENUO)) [EUISLIO 00'$65°669°9$  UNOWrY 10BNUOD [BUISLIO
00'0€6°CT$ I 000€6CI$ ST OATeA PUY
aAals Surdde} 3§ uouruo)  900-X
SIUSWUIO)) unowy Anueng) LI JIu)  s|un) uonduosa( parreId oN wWai]

LOVELNOD OL d4daVv g9 O.L SWHLI TVNOILIAAaVv

(9 "'ON AONVHD NV'1d)
SO0TIZ LOVILNOD
SAONVHD A0 Ad0ODS



R-101-2015

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT 3696 —- CLEANING AND
CCTYV SANITARY SEWER MAINS AT SCATTERED SITES THROUGHOUT ORLEANS
PARISH

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 3696 with Blue Flash Sewer Service,
Inc for cleaning and inspections services in the bid amount of $1,483,250.00, and

WHEREAS, the majority of the in house fleet of vactor trucks, used to clean sanitary sewers for
emergency maintenance response and consent decree compliance, has been in the garage for
maintenance for an extended period of time, and has resulted in a backlog of sewer main cleaning.

WHEREAS, in an effort to ensure consent decree compliance, Blue Flash has been requested to provide
additional sanitary services.

WHEREAS, this change order, in the amount $250,000.00, is the first change order for this contract.
The additional funds required for this change order represents 17.0% of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 3696 be
ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
According to law, on June 17,2015

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



@l SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  April 30, 2015

From: Joseph Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric Grant
Executive Director

Re:  Contract 3696 — Cleaning and CCTV Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites
Throughout Orleans Parish

Enclosed please find a recommendation from Rudy August for approval of Change Order No. 01 for
the above contract.

This change order is in the amount of $250,000. This contract was utilized to clean sanitary sewer
mains throughout Orleans Parish in order to meet compliance with the EPA Consent Decree
Requirements. As a result the original contract budget for Contract 3696 was exceeded.

Appropriating these funds will enable Board staff to utilize the existing contract for cleaning and
CCTYV sewer mains while a new contract is prepared for public bid. The new contract 30014 will be
put out to bid on June 19, 2015.

The DBE participation on this contract is 36% and this will continue through this approved change
order.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of the Board
for their consideration and approval.

Joseph Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: Rudy August, Steve Bass, Shannon Oldfield



@l SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  April 30,2015

From: Rudy August,
Chief of Networks

To: Joseph Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re: Change Order for Contract 3696

Please add $250,000.00 to the budget for Contract 3696, our Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of
Sanitary Sewer Mains Contract. Contract 3696 had a budget of $1,483,250.00 and this will represent
a 17% increase from the original contracted amount. This contract was utilized to perform cleaning
and CCTYV inspection of sewer mains throughout Orleans Parish in order to meet compliance with
EPA Consent Decree Requirements. As a result the contract budget was exceeded.

Appropriating these funds will enable Board staff to utilize the existing contract for additional
cleaning and CCTV inspection of sewer mains while a new contract is prepared for public bid. The
new contract 30014 will be put out to bid on June 19, 2015.

Thank you for your help in this matter and please call if you feel the need to discuss this matter.

gﬁ%—' TR RubY AUBUST
/

Rudy August,
Chief of Networks

cc: Steve Bass, Shannon Oldfield



@I SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  April 30, 2015

From: Joseph Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric Grant
Executive Director

Re: Contract 3696 — Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered
Sites Throughout Orleans Parish

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01

Description of Change Order: Add $250,000.00 to contract budget. This contract was utilized to
clean sanitary sewer mains throughout Orleans Parish in order to meet compliance with the EPA
Consent Decree Requirements.

Original Contract Bid Price: $1,483,250.00
DBE Participation 36%
Previous Change Orders Approved: 0

This change order amount: $250,000.00
Total Change Orders (% of Original Contract) 17%

Total Dollar Change Order Amount: $250,000.00

The Chief of Networks Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for

approval.
I concur: %%l — FOR. Rupe fiosT Date: S/ lf/ L5

JRudy August,
Chief of Networks

I concur W?w Date: W\u—%zl “ 20 S

J osgph K. Becker,
General Superintendent

cc: Rudy August, Steve Bass, Shannon Oldfield



o1ed / %/ébz JoJemy) ae(] 1a8eueiq 190001 M PS

ST \\ /7 A I i
kgl pa

/ AoIdt Ag POPUSUILIOOY
. e opzﬂmwm\&%m Fo10BNU0) I01081jU0))
S :ﬁﬂ_ L ¥ 34\& —7""U? ¥, _;\ g ,\.\%éf é%s&
| ‘.... v |
Ag w%omoﬂ
-soud

aA0qe 3y 10] suoneoyyroads s[qesrdde pue 10e1U0D [UISLIO S} YA 9OUEBPIOIOE UI SUOISIAI dA0qe ) 1daooe pue uwoyiad 03 posIde Afpenynur st i

~ %9¢ 1oenUO) STY) 10J uonedionred H4d
* %L1 :SYA@IO HONVHD HAILYINNND TTV JUNOWY 10enuo) [eUlSHQ JO JU0I]
PR 'SYA@IO IONVHD FAILYTNNND SNOIATYd 1Moy 19e1nuod [BUISLQ) JO JU0I]
T %LI NIH@I0 FONVHD SIHI Unoury 19e1uod [euISLQ JO U019
T 0C8 :SAe(]10BNUO)) PISIANY 000SCEEL TS Iunowe 10enuod qaSIATY
06  JA@IO ADNVHO SIHI sAe( 10enuo) 000000528  “MA@YO ADNVHO SIHI Wunowy Iefjo( [eUonippy
0 :PIpPV ASnoradid sAe(J 108nUO)) 0 :S19p10) 93uey)) snoraaid Jo JUNoOwWy
0EL :sAe(] 10BnUOY TEUIBLIO 000SCE8F 1§  HuUnowy joenuo)) [ewsug
"spuowImMbay

92I103(] UASUO)) V JH I0J 108IU0))
Sursn 0} onp 108NUOI 0} PIPPY

00°000°05C$ [euUonIppY
STUaWio,) JUNoury Amuen() 0L U() SHuU() TonduoS3(] pPI[IeId(] ON W]

JOVIINOD Ol d4dav d4d OL SWALI TVNOILLIAdVv

(I *'ON AONVHD NV'1d)
969€ LOVILNOD
SAONVHD A0 Ad0DS



R-102-2015

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 FOR CONTRACT 1350 -
HURRICANE RELATED REPAIRS TO TURBINE 4 AT THE CARROLLTON
WATER PURIFICATION PLANT - POWER COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1350 with Industrial
& Mechanical Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $12,750,000 for FEMA funded repairs
to Turbine 4 at the Carrollton Water Purification Plan — Power Complex and

WHEREAS, the Contractor shall replace the shrouds in the exhaust of the turbine and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor shall be granted forty two (42) additional Contract days to
complete the work and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $30,329.80, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $1,816,604.88, or 14.25% of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 12 for
Contract 1350 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on June 17, 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  April 21, 2015

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re:  Contract 1350 — Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to Turbine 4 at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant — Power Complex

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 12 for the above captioned
contract.

This change order is in the amount of $30,329.80 and the Contractor will be granted 42 additional
Contract days.

The change encompasses labor, equipment and tooling needed to replace the shrouds in the exhaust
section of Turbine 4. At the request of S&WB staff, the Contractor installed new shrouds, bolting, ladder,
and hardware. The material installed was supplied by S&WB staff.

This cost is not eligible for FEMA reimbursement as it cannot be attributed to damage caused by
Hurricane Katrina or emergency operations following the storm. The required DBE participation goal on
this contract is 5% percent and will remain unchanged through this approved change order.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate committees of the
Board for their consideration and approval.

ot RS

Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Cc: Madeline Fong-Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Jason P. Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management
Reid L. Dennis, P.E., FEMA Program Manager Supervisor
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Angela F, Thomas, CH2M HILL
Kristi L. Sanford, ECM



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  April 21, 2015

From: Reid L. Dennis, P.E.
Network Engineering

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re:  Contract 1350 — Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to Turbine 4 at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant — Power Complex

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 12 for the above captioned
contract.

This change order is in the amount of $30,329.80.

The change encompasses labor, equipment and tooling needed to replace the shrouds in the exhaust
section of Turbine 4. At the request of S&WB staff, the Contractor installed new shrouds, bolting, ladder,
and hardware. The material installed was supplied by S&WB staff. The Contractor will be granted forty
two additional Contract days to complete this work.

This cost is not eligible for FEMA reimbursement. The required DBE participation goal on this contract
is 5% percent and will remain unchanged through this approved change order.

Original Contract Bid Price: $12,750,000.00
DBE Participation: 5%
Previous Change Orders Approved: $1,786,275.08
This Change Order Amount: $30,329.80
Total Cumulative Change Order % of Original Contract: 14.25%
Total Cumulative Dollar Change Order Amount: $1,816,604.88

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: AMQQ\RML‘V‘

Joseph R. Becker, General Superintendent

ce:
Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director Reid L. Dennis, P.E., Program Management Supv.
Rosita Thomas, Finance Director Madeline Fong-Goddard, Dep Gen Superintendent
Bob Moeinian, Chief of Operations Angela F. Roberts, Program Manager, CH2M HILL
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director Dexter Joseph, Budget Director

Kristi Sanford, ECM Consultants Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel

Network Engineering Department



aeq

- S E

XS]X'ZT-0D 30S EMS 0SET ND ST +0°ST0T

jusunpredaqy SutiaautSuz HOMaN
T, TN

:Ag pasciddy

S

asnepasaiday 1010eguoy)
u.ﬁﬁ\ﬂ\gﬂw D3N 29 eI

ndoag

1a3ewe 109(01d GMFS
T |

13p10 23UBYD SIY) YINOIY) PIADIYIL/)IW 3 03 INULTOD [[14 IA0QE pajess [eoT %I g 9 1ey) JUIWNo0p STy SurSis Aq paarde wymy 1|

‘aoud 2a0qe 33 10§ suoneoyIneds 2)qeordde pue 1oRNUOS [eUISLIO 3Y) (RLmM SOUBPIOODE Ul SUOISIAAL 3A0qE 2 1ds0Te pue uLolad o) psarde Afemnw s1 I3[

%STYI [ALVA OL TV.ILOL
%I0 YL |epu0) a8ueq) snomalg
Wbz 0 R s8uey) s
INNONY LOVILNOD TYNIDIIO 40 %
[evsT__ 1sAVA IDVHEINOD @asIATY 88709995 71_$ JLNNOIV LOVHINOD GASIATI
£0TE 2)8p 0) Pappy skeq RSO IE | § |218p 0 s19p1Q 28uen)
[22 apagy a8uey) sI skeq U9 HLE 0% 1apag slloeg]) syg) Junowy %0°S %Aga
911 pappy A[snolaaig skeq BOSLTORL | § [s23p20) 23uBq) snojraid jo yunomy ° JuaLI)
L siug oeyu0) [EuidLO 00000°05L°T § | rewsuQ %HIa
O]
ASVE s wpenue)
[42 08'6Z€0ES TV.IOL
TTEIDITI LON w 08 6T€°0ES 1 08 6T£°0ES 1 OEAOD | g I
' SUIQITL], JO UO[I9S JSTEYXS A1 Ul SPOIYS 3y 3oe]da 0] papaau Fmjoo; pue juswdinbo ‘Joqe]
S)UIWTO.) sAe( [T Aummg) =R G uondudsIq PERJ #0D4 | # W11

IOVEINOD OL q9ady 94 OL SWALI TYNOLLIAay

(Z1 "ON 9pIQ d3uBy))
0S€T LDOVIEENOD
AVEO0Ud HALVA
SHONVHD 40 Ad0DS



R-103-2015

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 FOR CONTRACT 3661 -
MODIFICATIONS TO EAST BANK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT FLOOD
PROTECTION SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 3661 with Cajun
Constructors, Inc. for FEMA funded Modifications to the East Bank Wastewater Treatment
Plant Flood Protection System in the bid amount of $24,391,466.00, and

WHEREAS, in the course of these modifications, the scope was changed requiring the use of
steel H-Piles in lieu of precast concrete piles and an alternate penetration seal was required on
the two SFM’s in monoliths 119 - 121. This cost will be eligible for FEMA reimbursement, and

WHEREAS, in the course of these modifications, the I-Walls at the front gates had to be
repaired and the contractor had to remove the temporary flood protection at monoliths 119 -
121. This cost will not be eligible for FEMA reimbursement, and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board has previously approved Change Orders for this
Contract in the amount of $3,945,771.15. This Change Order, in the amount of $1,089,200.00,
brings the accumulated total to $5,034,971.15, which is 20.6% of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 12 for Contract
3661 be ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
According to law, on June 17, 2015

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: May 21, 2015

From: Reid L. Dennis, P.E.
Network Engineering Department

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re: Contract Number 3661 — Modification to East Bank Wastewater Treatment Plant Flood
Protection System

CHANGE ORDER NO. 12

The scope was changed requiring the use of steel H-Piles in lieu of the precast concrete piles,

alternate seals were used on the two SFM’s, repairs were required on the I-Walls at the front
gates and the temporary flood protection was removed.

Original Contract Bid Price: $24,391,466.00
Contract DBE Participation 35%
Current DBE Participation 36%
Previous Change Orders Approved: 11 $3,945,771.15
This Change Order Amount: $1,089,200.00
Total Change Orders (% of Original Contract) 20.6%
Total Dollar Change Order Amount: $5,034,971.15

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: A"‘\«\?@L—

Jodeph'R. Becker
General Superintendent

Cc: Reid Dennis, FEMA Program Management Supervisor
Melvin R. Spooner, Chief of Engineering
Bob Moeinian, Chief of Operations
Madeline Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Jason Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management
Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel
Dexter Joseph, Budget
Rosita Thomas, Finance
Brian Schick, BKI



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: May 21, 2015

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re:  Contract Number 3661 — Modification to East Bank Wastewater Treatment Plant Flood
Protection System

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Network Engineering Department, for approval
of Change Order No. 12 for the above Contract. This Change Order is in the amount of
$1,089,200.00 and funds for this Change Order will be eligible for reimbursement through
FEMA.

This additional work entails repairing the I-Walls at the front gates, installing alternate
penetration seals on the two SFM’s, using steel H-Piles in lieu of the precast concrete piles and
the removal of the temporary flood protection. The required DBE participation on the Contract is
35% and the Contractor is forecasted to meet a 36% DBE participation.

The previous change orders for this contract were in the amount of $3,945,771.15. This change
order brings the accumulated total to $5,034,971.15 which is 20.6% above the original bid
amount of Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of the
Board for their consideration and approval.

SBVLUJCIRM

seph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Cc: Madeline Goddard, Deputy General Superintendent
Melvin R. Sponner, Chief of Engineering
Reid Dennis, FEMA Program Management Supervisor
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Jason Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management
Anita Simmons
Brian Schick, BKI



oz ﬁm,m e

ey

STE

Xspe|ie3ap WD uaaiy pieog §TOZ unf

BuyEamdug jo jay)
HMLG.Q“ IR N

-

:4g paroaddy

afilasanday topenuoy
-ou] ‘s10jongsuo)) unfe) mya .m Asure

—

1o8euR|A 193[01d GMWS

e

siuuaq pioy

:Ag papuswined’dny

:Ag pasodoxg

o
aoud aA0qe a1 10§ suoneoyIvads aqestjdde pue 10enuod [EUIFLIO SY) YIIM SOUBPIOISE Ul SUOTSIASI 9A0qE Y 3deooe pue unopted 03 pasiBe A[ferynu st ]

SIOT/1V/S JOUTIEATY nouo_mEoO P3ISBO810,

S10T/T/Y SAEp POPPE /i 9Ye(] PasIASY VIN LVOTd %9°0T JLVA OLTVIOL

£102/67/8 euBLQ VIN awg a %C 91 Jap3() ofueyD) snoasld

JARIICE: TI0T/LT/E 18] 19PIO JIOM %S ¥ 15p1Q) 23UBYD SIYL,

Rk kel
ALVA NOILATdNOD TYNIA INNOWYV
LOVILNOD TVNIDIFO 40 %
[t | SAVA LOVYINOD GASIATY [STLEFOTH'6T_$ |INNOIWY LOVIINOD QASIATYA
186 3jup 0) pIppy sdeq ST ILEPEQ'S § [218p 0} s19p1Q 23uey)
0 HpaQ 93usy) sy skeq 00 00Z°680°1 $ [42p4Q 23uey) STy Junomy ©,0°9¢ Y%ddd
185 pappy A[snolaaig seq ST ILLSPE'E ¢ s1apa(y a3uey)) snorasad jo yunowry i juaLIny)
0Z6 sin( 1BYUO) [FWMBLIQ 00 99¥° 16€4Z $ | reudQ %SE Y%ddd
Ak ek o 308HU0)
(asve) 1OViING
SAVA LOVHINOD
21q13Na VINEA 10N 0 00°L§S°T $ 1 00'LSS‘T $ 1 (syjoes 1adns) - wonosjoxd pooy Arerodws) saowsy - uueg 49 b
MaIASY YINE Sutpusd 0 00°€TL 950 T $ I 00°€1L'950°T $ 1 1Z1 - 611 swprjouow Je sa)id 23015009 91 3O PEAISUI SIIJ-H [393S [[EISU] - Wag 143 €
M1y YINGY Jurpusd 0 00°€98°2C $ 1 00€98°7T 3 i SIS 499 PUE , S 2Up UO S[eas uonensuad sjeiLIs)[e [[EISUT PUE 918oNqE ] - WLSg 0¢ [4
1918 VINHL 10N 0 00°L90°8 $ 1 00°£90°8 $ ! 'se1ed JUOg a1} 18 P2IEO0] S|[B M- o1 03 Siredoy - uneg 6% I
SHUIWWoO) SABD junomy Ajpugn) EEISEEITN) sy uondrdsaq papielaq #WOd | # W]

1OVILNOD OL 43dqQy 94 Ol SWALI TYNOILIAay

(ZT1 *ON 13p4Q 93uey))
199¢€ 1981U0)
SAONVHD A0 Ad0ODS

TTO0S T99%¢

GO 1 AVA




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

June 2, 2015

Finance Committee
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
New Orleans, Louisiana

Dear Directors:
Subject: Preliminary Authorizing Resolutions for Water and Sewer Bond Issues

Staff recommends that the Board proceed with plans to issue new money bonds to provide funding for
capital improvements to the water and sewer systems, provided the following parameters are met:

Par amount for Water Revenue Bonds not to exceed $100,000,000

Par amount for Sewer Revenue Bonds not to exceed $100,000,000

Total interest rate on the Bonds will not exceed 7.0%

Final maturity date of the Bonds will not extend beyond 12/1/2045 (30 years)
Price of the Bonds will not be less than 98% of par plus accrued interest.

This authorization allows staff to proceed with submission to request approval for the Bonds from the
Board of Liquidation, the State Bond Commission, and the City Council. This authorization also identifies
the intent of Sewerage and Water Board to expend its own funds on projects and reasonably expects to
reimburse itself for those expenditures.

The current financing plan schedule anticipates that the Board of Liquidation will negotiate the sale and
close the Bonds in September 2015.

Staff recommends adoption of the attached draft resolutions for Preliminary Approval for 2015 Water
System Bonds and Preliminary Approval for 2015 Sewer System Bonds.

Ihtt .

Robert K. Miller
Deputy Director



R-118-2015
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL FOR 2015 WATER SYSTEM BONDS

The following resolution was offered by and seconded

RESOLUTION

A resolution giving preliminary approval to the issuance of not exceeding One
Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000) Water Service Revenue Bonds of the
City of New Orleans, Louisiana; making application to the State Bond
Commission for approval of said Bonds; authorizing the reimbursement of
expenditures from proceeds of any such bonds; and providing for other matters in
connection therewith.

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (the "Sewerage and Water
Board") is authorized to issue in the name of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana (the "City"),
bonds payable solely out of the revenues derived from water service charges for purposes
relating to the water system of the Board and the City, pursuant to the provisions of Section 4121
of Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended, and other constitutional and
statutory authority (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board has heretofore adopted a General Water
Service Revenue Bond Resolution on May 21, 2014 (the "General Bond Resolution"),
authorizing the issuance from time to time of Water Service Revenue Bonds of the City, as
supplemented by the First Supplemental Water Service Revenue Bond Resolution; and

WHEREAS, all Water Service Revenue Bonds of the City are administered by the Board
of Liquidation, City Debt; and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board desires to authorize the issuance of Water
Service Revenue Bonds to finance the Cost of Capital Improvements (as defined in the General
Bond Resolution); and

WHEREAS, prior to the issuance of the Bonds, the Sewerage and Water Board intends to
expend its own funds on projects for the water system of the City, and reasonably expects to
reimburse said expenditures from the proceeds of the bonds in an amount not exceeding
$100,000,000; and

SECTION 1. Preliminary Approval of Bonds. Pursuant to the provisions of Section
4121 of Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended, and other constitutional
and statutory authority (the "Act"), preliminary approval is given to the issuance of not
exceeding One Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000) of Water Service Revenue Bonds (the




"Bonds") of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana (the " Bonds"), to be issued for the purpose of
paying a portion of the Cost of Capital Improvements (as defined in the General Bond
Resolution), funding a debt service reserve fund, if required, and paying the costs of issuance
associated therewith. The Bonds shall be issued in one or more series, shall bear interest at a rate
or rates not to exceed seven percent (7.0%) per annum, to be determined by subsequent
resolution of the Board of Liquidation at the time of the sale of the Bonds, and shall mature no
later than thirty (30) years from the date thereof. The Water Service Revenue Bonds shall be
issued in fully registered form, shall be sold to the purchasers thereof at a price of not less than
ninety-eight percent (98%) of par, plus accrued interest, and shall have such additional terms and
provisions as may be determined by the Sewerage and Water Board and the Board of Liquidation
at the time of issuance and sale of the Water Service Revenue Bonds. As provided in the Act,
the Bonds are to be payable out of revenues derived from water service charges for purposes
related to the sewerage system of the City, after provision has been made for the payment from
said revenues of the costs of operating and maintaining the water system.

SECTION 2. State Bond Commission. Application is hereby made to the State Bond
Commission, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, for approval of the issuance and sale of the Bonds, and
co-bond counsel are directed to make application to the State Bond Commission in accordance
with the foregoing on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board.

By virtue of the Sewerage and Water Board's application for, acceptance and utilization
of the benefits of the State Bond Commission’s approval requested herein, the Sewerage and
Water Board understands and agrees that such approval is expressly conditioned upon, and
further understands, agrees and binds itself, its successors and assigns, to full and continuing
compliance with the "State Bond Commission Policy on Approval of Proposed Use of Swaps, or
other forms of Derivative Products, Hedges, Etc.," adopted by the Commission on July 20, 2006,
as to the borrowing and other matters subject to the approval, including subsequent application
and approval under said Policy of the implementation or use of any swaps or other products or
enhancements covered thereby.

SECTION 3. Intent to Reimburse. Prior to the issuance of the Bonds, the Sewerage and
Water Board will expend its own funds on projects for the sewer System of the City. Upon
issuance of the Bonds, the Sewerage and Water Board reasonably expects to reimburse itself for
said expenditures from the proceeds of the Bonds. Any such allocation of the proceeds of the
Bonds will be with respect to capital expenditures [as defined in Treasury Regulation 1.150-1(h)]
and will be made upon the delivery of the Bonds and in accordance with said Regulation. This
resolution is intended to be a declaration of intent to reimburse in accordance with the provisions
of Treasury Regulation 1.150-2.

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:



Member Yea Nay Absent

Abstaining

Suchitra Satpathi (for
Mitchell J. Landrieu)

William Raymond Manning
Marion B. Bracy

Kerri T. Kane

Mark M. Moody

Scott Jacobs

Robin Barnes

Tamika Duplessis, Ph.D.

Kimberly Thomas, JD

Joseph Peychaud
Alan C. Amold

And the resolution was declared adopted on this day of

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on 2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

, 2015.



R-119-2015
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL FOR 2015 SEWERAGE SYSTEM BONDS

The following resolution was offered by and seconded

RESOLUTION

A resolution giving preliminary approval to the issuance of not exceeding One
Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000) Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds of the
City of New Orleans, Louisiana; making application to the State Bond
Commission for approval of said Bonds; authorizing the reimbursement of
expenditures from proceeds of any such bonds; and providing for other matters in
connection therewith.

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (the "Sewerage and Water
Board") is authorized to issue in the name of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana (the "City"),
bonds payable solely out of the revenues derived from sewerage service charges for purposes
relating to the sewerage system of the Board and the City, pursuant to the provisions of Section
4121 of Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended, and other constitutional
and statutory authority (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board has heretofore adopted a General Sewerage
Service Revenue Bond Resolution on May 21, 2014 (the "General Bond Resolution"),
authorizing the issuance from time to time of Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds of the City, as
supplemented by the First Supplemental Sewerage Service Revenue Bond Resolution; and

WHEREAS, all Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds of the City are administered by the
Board of Liquidation, City Debt; and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board desires to authorize the issuance of
Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds to finance the Cost of Capital Improvements (as defined in the
General Bond Resolution); and

WHEREAS, prior to the issuance of the Bonds, the Sewerage and Water Board intends to
expend its own funds on projects for the sewerage system of the City, and reasonably expects to

reimburse said expenditures from the proceeds of the bonds in an amount not exceeding
$100,000,000; and

SECTION 1. Preliminary Approval of Bonds. Pursuant to the provisions of Section
4121 of Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended, and other constitutional
and statutory authority (the "Act"), preliminary approval is given to the issuance of not
exceeding One Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000) of Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds



(the "Bonds") of the City of New Orleans, Louisiana (the " Bonds"), to be issued for the purpose
of paying a portion of the Cost of Capital Improvements (as defined in the General Bond
Resolution), funding a debt service reserve fund, if required, and paying the costs of issuance
associated therewith. The Bonds shall be issued in one or more series, shall bear interest at a rate
or rates not to exceed seven percent (7.0%) per annum, to be determined by subsequent
resolution of the Board of Liquidation at the time of the sale of the Bonds, and shall mature no
later than thirty (30) years from the date thereof. The Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds shall be
issued in fully registered form, shall be sold to the purchasers thereof at a price of not less than
ninety-eight percent (98%) of par, plus accrued interest, and shall have such additional terms and
provisions as may be determined by the Sewerage and Water Board and the Board of Liquidation
at the time of issuance and sale of the Sewerage Service Revenue Bonds. As provided in the
Act, the Bonds are to be payable out of revenues derived from sewerage service charges for
purposes related to the sewerage system of the City, after provision has been made for the
payment from said revenues of the costs of operating and maintaining the sewerage system.

SECTION 2. State Bond Commission. Application is hereby made to the State Bond
Commission, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, for approval of the issuance and sale of the Bonds, and
co-bond counsel are directed to make application to the State Bond Commission in accordance
with the foregoing on behalf of the Sewerage and Water Board.

By virtue of the Sewerage and Water Board's application for, acceptance and utilization
of the benefits of the State Bond Commission’s approval requested herein, the Sewerage and
water Board understands and agrees that such approval is expressly conditioned upon, and
further understands, agrees and binds itself, its successors and assigns, to full and continuing
compliance with the "State Bond Commission Policy on Approval of Proposed Use of Swaps, or
other forms of Derivative Products, Hedges, Etc.," adopted by the Commission on July 20, 2006,
as to the borrowing and other matters subject to the approval, including subsequent application
and approval under said Policy of the implementation or use of any swaps or other products or
enhancements covered thereby.

SECTION 3. Intent to Reimburse. Prior to the issuance of the Bonds, the Sewerage and
Water Board will expend its own funds on projects for the sewer System of the City. Upon
issuance of the Bonds, the Sewerage and Water Board reasonably expects to reimburse itself for
said expenditures from the proceeds of the Bonds. Any such allocation of the proceeds of the
Bonds will be with respect to capital expenditures [as defined in Treasury Regulation 1.150-1(h)]
and will be made upon the delivery of the Bonds and in accordance with said Regulation. This
resolution is intended to be a declaration of intent to reimburse in accordance with the provisions
of Treasury Regulation 1.150-2.

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:



Member Yea Nay Absent

Abstaining

Suchitra Satpathi (for
Mitchell J. Landrieu)

William Raymond Manning

Marion B. Bracy

Kerri T. Kane

Mark M. Moody

Scott Jacobs

Robin Barnes

Tamika Duplessis, Ph.D.

Kimberly Thomas, JD

Joseph Peychaud

Alan C. Arnold

And the resolution was declared adopted on this day of

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on ,2015.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

, 2015.



